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Preface 
 

This complaint by senior citizens John Burke and Joanna Burke, residents of Kingwood and 
citizens of Texas, is a measured reaction to a lengthy litigation pertaining to the Burkes’ 
homestead which is currently under an order of foreclosure.  

It is measured for two reasons;  

Firstly, because the Burkes’ have given the opposing parties as much latitude as possible to 
self-correct an injustice. Nonetheless, they have maintained the same contemptuous stature 
and continue to refuse liability for their criminal actions, and; 

Secondly; the Burkes’ have been studying and learning over the many hard years (and as pro 
se for the majority of this term), the very complex, comprehensive and lucrative racketeering 
scheme by these rogue lawyers.  

Lawyers who apply their legal knowledge to illegally manipulate the financial (MERS) and 
legal (Court) systems and who are currently well-shielded by the judiciary, due to their label 
of “attorney-at-law”.  

The Burkes can no longer discount the ethics violations. It should not be allowed to continue 
and hence requires this formal complaint with detailed background to aid the tribunal.  

Without doubt, it has also taken much valuable time to craft this complaint and the Burkes 
hope that any errors or omissions are allowed to be corrected, if necessary. 

The Burkes believe they have provided more than enough evidence to allow the Commission 
to discipline and revoke Hopkins State Bar law licenses, permanently. 

 

Complaint Objective 
Hopkins Law, PLLC, Mark Hopkins & Shelley Hopkins appeared for the first time in the 
underlying case after the District Court rejected the Banks’ claims for foreclosure and found 
in favor of the Burkes.  

Hopkins now maintain an untenable position; namely they believe it is acceptable to ignore 
the lender income application fraud and forgery in the Burkes’ case. This, despite knowing 
of the fraud before accepting the case.   

Nonetheless, undeterred, and once they appeared for the first time after the trial judgment 
for the Burkes, they vigorously attempted to reopen the case (before appeal) to enter 
fraudulent documents. Furthermore, Hopkins openly admitted on the record they concealed 
evidence from the Court and the Burkes, confirming the Banks fraud.  
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Yet they claim to hold no responsibility, as they are covered by ‘attorney immunity’ and they 
did not appear until after close of trial and evidence.  

“Though the Burkes complain repeatedly about a loan application and its alleged falsification 
along with the wet ink note, the record of the Foreclosure Litigation [4:11-CV-01568] clearly 
indicates that the Hopkins Defendants did not appear in the case until after the close 
of trial and evidence. Attorney Defendants are unclear how the Burkes fixation on the 
alleged fraudulent loan application and alleged fraudulent wet ink note are related in any 
manner to judgment for judicial foreclosure. As stated previously, any issues with the 
foreclosure judgment issued in the Prior Litigation are procedurally improper to bring forth 
in this action.”  

- Footnote 8, Doc. 28, p. 13, Burke v Hopkins 

They are gravely mistaken. See Rule 3.03, Past False Evidence, No. 7/8: 

  

3.03 Candor Toward the Tribunal 

Past False Evidence 

7. It is possible, however, that a lawyer will place testimony or other material into evidence 
and only later learn of its falsity. When such testimony or other evidence is offered by the 
client, problems arise between the lawyer’s duty to keep the client’s revelations confidential 
and the lawyer’s duty of candor to the tribunal. Under this Rule, upon ascertaining that 
material testimony or other evidence is false, the lawyer must first seek to persuade the 
client to correct the false testimony or to withdraw the false evidence. If the persuasion is 
ineffective, the lawyer must take additional remedial measures. 

8. When a lawyer learns that the lawyer’s services have been improperly utilized in a civil 
case to place false testimony or other material into evidence, the rule generally recognized 
is that the lawyer must disclose the existence of the deception to the court or to the other 
party, if necessary rectify the deception. See paragraph (b) and Rule 1.05(h). See also Rule 
1.05(g). Such a disclosure can result in grave consequences to the client, including not only 
a sense of betrayal by the lawyer but also loss of the case and perhaps a prosecution for 
perjury. But the alternative is that the lawyer would be aiding in the deception of the tribunal 
or jury, thereby subverting the truth-finding process which the adversary system is designed 
to implement. See Rule 1.02(c). Furthermore, unless it is clearly understood that the lawyer 
will act upon the duty to disclose the existence of false evidence, the client can simply reject 
the lawyer’s advice to reveal the false evidence and insist that the lawyer keep silent. Thus 
the client could in effect coerce the lawyer into being a party to fraud on the court. 
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See ABA articles re this E.D. Texas Case No. 6:11-cv-00428-LED (2014) ; 
https://apps.americanbar.org/litigation/litigationnews/top_stories/082814-false-
evidence.html and 
http://www.abajournal.com/news/article/akin_gump_withdraws_from_case_after_24m_ju
ry_verdict_says_client_admitted_e/ 

“Akin Gump Strauss Hauer & Feld LLP and attorneys Sanford E. Warren, Jr., Lisa S. Gallerano, 
Ronald Scott Rhoades, Joshua L. Hedrick, Steven Udick, Charles Everingham IV, and James L. 
Duncan, III (collectively, “Akin Gump”) respectfully provide notice to this Court  pursuant 
to Texas Disciplinary Rule of Professional Conduct 3.03 and ask the Court to allow Akin 
Gump to withdraw as counsel for Plaintiff LBDS Holding Company, LLC (“LBDS”). Akin 
Gump recognizes that the timing of its request is unusual, coming as it does after the 
rendering of a jury verdict in favor of Plaintiff, and while a Motion for Entry of Judgment 
is  pending. However, under the circumstances discussed below, withdrawal is fully 
justified.” 

The Attorneys Should be Suspended and Disbarred
This complaint by John Burke and Joanna Burke is filed with one interim objective; see Rule 
2.14 B. (temporary suspension of attorneys Mark Daniel Hopkins and Shelley 
Luan Hopkins) and; one key objective; to disbar the two accused dishonest and 
unethical lawyers from practicing in the State of Texas. It warrants no less of a sentence for 
the crimes committed against senior citizens of the State. 

https://apps.americanbar.org/litigation/litigationnews/top_stories/082814-false-evidence.html
https://apps.americanbar.org/litigation/litigationnews/top_stories/082814-false-evidence.html
http://www.abajournal.com/news/article/akin_gump_withdraws_from_case_after_24m_jury_verdict_says_client_admitted_e/
http://www.abajournal.com/news/article/akin_gump_withdraws_from_case_after_24m_jury_verdict_says_client_admitted_e/
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It requests this tribunals’ full attention as the actions by the attorneys named herein is not 
only unprofessional, it’s unlawful. A review of the Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional 
Conduct (“TDRPC”)1 confirms their professional misconduct and violations.  

Texas Law, Ethics & The Complaint Process 
The Burkes’ pro se understanding of lawyer ethics and discipline has included a studious 
element, by reading its history. Over time, Texas Ethics have advanced, including more 
recognition and the higher standards it holds today. See Vincent R. Johnson; Justice Tom C. 
Clark's Legacy in the Field of Legal Ethics, 29 J. Legal Prof. 33 (2002) and his involvement 
with “a sister counterpart”, namely the American Bar Association (“ABA”).2   

ABA CODE, EC 8-5 reads: "Fraudulent, deceptive, or otherwise illegal conduct 
by a participant  in a  proceeding before a tribunal or legislative body is 
inconsistent with fair administration of justice, and it should never be 
participated in or condoned  by lawyers." DR 1-102(A)(4) says that a lawyer 
shall not "engage in conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or 
misrepresentation, nor be guilty of wilful misconduct." 

Along with the higher standards are measures to ensure the disciplinary process is fair and 
hence the Burkes recognize this Complaint will first proceed before the Summary Disposition 
Panel, who; 

 “…makes a determination of which matters warrant the commencement of 
evidentiary proceedings. It does not adjudicate the merits, nor does it yet have 
the tools to make any evidentiary findings by a preponderance of the evidence. 
Those findings are made at the conclusion of an evidentiary proceeding – 
either by an Evidentiary Panel or by a District Court.”   

See The Board of Disciplinary Appeals (appointed by the Supreme Court of Texas) affirmation 
in case; Charles J. Sebesta Jr. v. Comm'n for Lawyer Discipline, Friday, January 29, 2016, 
Evidentiary Appeal, Affirmed;  

“A screening entity does not have the benefit of the investigatory tools 
available later in an evidentiary proceeding, such as the capacity to subpoena 
production of documents and to subpoena testimony, the capacity to receive 

1 See TDRPC; https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-
Conduct.aspx 
2 See P.37; “As a result of the Clark Report, “an intense effort began on the part of the individual states and the 
ABA to improve and standardize the discipline systems.”  Lawyer ethics and professional accountability are 
now matters given priority in legal education and in law practice.” – Citing; ABA/BNA, LAWYERS’ MANUAL ON 
PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT 101:2001–02 (1994) (discussing steps to implement the Clark Report 
recommendations). 

https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct.aspx
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct.aspx
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any sworn testimony in any depositions or evidentiary hearing, and the 
opportunity for cross-examination.” 

Next, the Commission will decide on the merits, see for example; Commission for Lawyer 
Discipline v. Omar Weaver Rosales, 201701087, 201700840, 201700279, 201700153, 
201607308, 201607292, 201701948, 201702052, Texas Court of Appeals for the Third 
District, at Austin, No. 03-18-00147-CV, April 3, 2019.  In this case;  

“…The Commission sued Rosales for professional misconduct. The elements of 
a professional-misconduct claim include establishing that the respondent (1) 
is an attorney licensed to practice law in the state of Texas who (2) engaged in 
acts and conduct that violate the Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional 
Conduct.  See Tex. Rules of Disciplinary P. R. 3.01 (requiring Commission to set 
forth in its disciplinary petition the specific rule violated and description of the 
acts and conduct that gave rise to the claim of professional misconduct). The 
Commission’s pleadings and exhibits provide clear and specific evidence of a 
prima facie case of its professional-misconduct claim against Rosales.”  

And; 

 “[I]f [the legal  profession] serves its high purpose, if it vindicates its existence, 
[it] requires from those who have assumed its obligation a double allegiance, 
a duty toward one's client and a duty toward the court which,  reconciled as 
they  can be and are in fact reconciled in practice, make for justice . . . .  

It is the compliance with these limitations [imposed  upon advocacy by the 
standards of the profession] that is the true reconciliation of the primary duty 
of fidelity to the client, with the constant and ever-present duty that the lawyer 
has as a  part of the administration of justice owing to the minister of justice in 
the person of the judge.”  

- W. TAFT, ETHICS OF LAW (Hubbard Lectures 1914). 

 

The Burkes’ have listed the cases involved in this lengthy litigation, which came about due to 
the events post Financial Crisis (2008). In order to ensure this Complaint reaches the 
evidentiary stage, a detailed and comprehensive Complaint is presented herein. 
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Complaint Based on Current Civil Actions 
The complaint relies upon the arguments presented by the parties, and assuming that 
Deutsche Bank and/or Ocwen are real parties of interest in these [foreclosure related] cases.’ 
This can be best summarized as follows;  
 
The complaint is against two named attorneys; Mark Daniel Hopkins and Shelley Luan 
Hopkins for violations of the Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct (“TDRPC”). 
Mark Hopkins and Shelly Hopkins are both counsel recorded in the underlying case, Deutsche 
Bank v Burke.  
 
Mark Hopkins met his wife, Shelley Hopkins (nee Douglass) after she was hired by BDF as 
head of the litigation department. BDF is a foreclosure mill in Addison, Texas, where Hopkins 
obtains practically all his foreclosure court cases, based on review of the public record. 
Shelley Hopkins was assigned to the Burkes case, Deutsche Bank v Burke from inception in 
2011, and while employed at BDF, right to the very end of the second appeal in 2018, as an 
attorney for Hopkins Law, PLLC.  
 
In 2013 she married Mark Hopkins, left BDF and joined Mark Hopkins in business at Hopkins 
& Williams, P.L.L.C.  In 2015, and after the bench trial loss, ‘Deutsche Bank’ appointed Hopkins 
for the appeal.  Both Mark Hopkins and Shelley Hopkins jointly conspired to fraudulently 
appropriate the Burkes home after the Court dismissed the Banks’ claims twice, detailed 
herein.  
 
The Burkes are now in their eighties and in declining health brought on by years of litigation 
and which is based on persistent fraudulent and criminal acts by Hopkins. 

Mark Hopkins and Shelley Hopkins, warrant suspension and disbarment due to the fact 
Hopkins personally agreed to take on the Deutsche Bank appeal from BDF, in full knowledge 
of the mortgage application income fraud and forgery by the lender, Indymac Bank.  

Undeterred by this knowledge, Hopkins proceeded with the case and his first act was to 
immediately demand the case be reopened3 to add “a wet ink note” which had mystically 
appeared, yet had been unavailable since inception of the case until trial (April 2011-
February 2015).  

Hopkins also admitted on the record to “concealing evidence” namely the Indymac “closing 
file”, which proved there was no employment income of $125,000 as shown on the mortgage 

                                                        
3 See Doc. 28, p. 14, Case 4:18-cv-04543, April, 5, 2019; “Furthermore, the trial court refused to re-open the 
evidence and it defies logic how a document (even if fraudulent) could sway a trial court’s judgment..” 



8 
 

application and added fraudulently; e.g. IndyMac forged this non-existent income by adding 
it to the mortgage application without the Burkes knowledge nor consent.  

In short summary, Mark Hopkins conspired with Shelley Hopkins to steal the Burkes 
homestead via criminal acts of moral turpitude.4 See Rosales5 Appeal to Fifth Circuit; 

“There was clear and convincing evidence supporting the district courts 
suspension of Rosales. The order imposing sanctions was exhaustive and 
specifically found bad faith based on facts that Rosales has not challenged. For 
example, Rosales fabricated evidence, presented it to the district court, 
and continued to lie about it when challenged. Suspending Rosales was not 
an abuse of discretion.” 

The Rosales opinion above mirrors the facts in this case. Hopkins fabricated and concealed 
evidence, disclosed it to the District Court and again to Burkes Counsel during mediation. 
Hopkins “continued to lie about it when challenged” during the term of Hopkins appearance 
(2015-present).  
 

 

TDRPC & Snr. Judge David Hittner 
The next major obstacle for Hopkins in this matter is the presiding Judge in the Burke cases, 
namely Snr. Judge David Hittner.  Why? Because Judge Hittner, a recognized published 
author on matters of Texas law,  co-authored an article way back in 2004, some 15 years ago, 
which discusses the TDRPC [rules at that time] in detail. His case citations are included 
herein where relevant.  
 

 

                                                        
4 See Doc. 32, p. 4 Case 4:18-cv-04543, April, 12, 2019 
5 See In re: DISCIPLINARY COMPLAINT OMAR W. ROSALES, Case No. 17-50667, Fifth Cir. (2018) 
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The State Bar presentation and article (“Legal Ethics Panel Discussion”) and the theoretical 
cases which it reviews, also mirrors the professional misconduct discussed herein, namely 
Hopkins violations. See Website Link in Footnote.6 
 

 

Objective Summary 
To ask the tribunal to Suspend and Disbar Unethical Attorney Mark Daniel Hopkins and 
Unethical Attorney Shelley Luan Hopkins. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                        
6 See http://www.texasbarcle.com/Materials/Events/3886/20076_01.pdf 

http://www.texasbarcle.com/Materials/Events/3886/20076_01.pdf
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Summary of the Deutsche Bank Case 
 

The Attorney's Duty to the Court Against Concealment, Nondisclosure 
and Suppression of Information as Coextensive with the Duty Not To 
Allow Fraud To Be Committed upon the Court  

“The extent to which it is regarded as counsel's duty to advise the court as to 
matters relevant to the proper decision of the case of which opposing counsel 
is ignorant or which he has overlooked turns on the degree to which the old 
idea that litigation is a game between the lawyers has been supplanted by the 
more modern view that the lawyer is a  minister of justice.”  

H. Drinker, Legal Ethics 76 (1953). 

 
When John and Joanna Burke, senior citizens, approached IndyMac Bank, F.S.B. (“IndyMac”), 
in 2007, they were initially looking to release equity in their home and considering a reverse 
mortgage. However, they were urged to apply for a home equity loan instead, but IndyMac 
denied the application because the Burkes, as retirees, had no employment income.  
 
Sometime later, a representative of IndyMac unexpectedly called the Burkes to report that 
the loan would be approved after all and, on May 21, 2007, Joanna Burke executed a home 
equity note (the “Note”) promising to pay IndyMac $615,000 in monthly installments.  
 
The Note was secured by Deed of Trust (the “Deed”) placing a lien on the Burkes’ home. The 
Deed conveys to IndyMac, as the Lender, certain rights including the right to enforce the lien 
through foreclosure proceedings.  
 
The Deed states further that MERS is the “beneficiary under this Security Instrument,” and, 
“if necessary to comply with law or custom,” may exercise IndyMac’s rights and “take any 
action required of Lender”. 

 
I. The False Income Added to the Home Equity Loan Application by IndyMac is 

Predatory Lending  
Within days of closing, the Burkes received the loan documents, which included an unsigned 
loan application stating that the Burkes enjoyed $125,000 in annual employment income.  
 
The Burkes, however, had truthfully declared no employment income in the loan application 
process. The Burkes promptly notified IndyMac of this irregularity but received no 
satisfactory response.      

 
II. Where the Burkes’ Loan is Today is Unknown 

After closing, the Burkes’ mortgage traveled an indeterminate path. In July 2008, the original 
loan originator IndyMac Bank, FSB was closed by the Office of Thrift Supervision and nearly 
all of its assets were transferred to IndyMac Federal Bank, FSB (“IndyMac Federal”). Less 
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than a year later, in March 2009, IndyMac Federal was placed in receivership by the FDIC 
and its deposits were transferred to OneWest Bank (“OneWest”)7. The fate of IndyMac 
Federal’s other assets, however, including the Burkes’ mortgage, is a matter of pure 
speculation. IndyMac’s ultimate successor as to the Burkes’ mortgage is simply “unknown.”  
As IndyMac collapsed, the Burkes’ mortgage was less than carefully managed. In 2008, the 
Burkes complained that their monthly payments were placed in suspense and not applied to 
the mortgage. 

  
III. The Lender Implemented a Manipulative Scheme to Induce Foreclosure 

When the Burkes subsequently sought a loan modification, they were told to withhold three 
months of rent before making the request; they did so, only to be whipsawed and told that 
the arrearage needed to be paid before a modification would be considered.  

 
Fifth Circuit Judge Priscilla Owen acknowledged this scheme as a common and 
recurring complaint by homeowners;  
 
“I’ve seen at least 50 of these claims…” (quote begins at 19.52 mins + of oral 
hearing recording) Diaz v. Deutsche Bank Nat’l Trust Co., Case No. 15-41372, 
5th Cir. (pet. denied) 

 
IV. After the Burkes made those payments, no modification was approved. Litigation 

would ensue, initially initiated by the Burkes’. Interpretation of MERS 
Assignment based on its’ Own Writing is Clear, a Nominee is Only a Nominee.  

On January 20, 2011, MERS executed a purported assignment of the Burkes’ Deed to 
Deutsche Bank (the “Assignment”). The signature block of the Assignment leaves no 
ambiguity as to MERS’ role in this transaction: 

 
MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC., 

AS NOMINEE FOR INDYMAC BANK, F.S.B., ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS 
By: __________________________________________ 

Brian Burnett Assistant Secretary8 
Id. (emphasis added). 

 
The body of the Assignment and its corporate acknowledgement further reinforce that MERS 
executed the assignment solely “as nominee for lender, its successor and assigns.”  Nowhere 
in the Assignment is there any indication that MERS intended to assign any of its own 
interests, as beneficiary or otherwise, in the Deed.  
 
The Assignment was backdated to April 9, 2010, but even as of that date, IndyMac—the 
Assignment’s disclosed principal—had been defunct for nearly two years. IndyMac’s 

                                                        
7 See FDIC sale price IndyMac to OneWest; https://www.fdic.gov/buying/historical/mortgage-servicing-
assets.html 
8 See App. 12 and McDonald v. OneWest Bank, FSB (2:10-cv-01952) District Court, W.D. Washington, Doc. 1, p.4, 
#2.2 b. referencing how can Brian Burnett be both AVP of MERS and AVP of Foreclosure for OneWest Bank…see 
App. 16, Exhibit E, Doc 1-6; LinkedIn profile for Brian Burnett confirming OneWest Bank employee  and no 
mention of MERS. 
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immediate successor, IndyMac Federal, was also in receivership as of that date and its assets 
disbursed to other entities unknown on the current record. 
 
While MERS purported to assign some entity’s interests in the Deed, the identity of that 
entity is an utter mystery, as is MERS’ actual authority to act on that entity’s behalf (App.11). 
Undeterred, Deutsche Bank initiated foreclosure proceedings in 2011.  
 
The foreclosure proceedings were commenced by Barrett, Daffin, Frappin, Turner & Engel, 
LLP, (“BDF”) a known ‘foreclosure mill’ and where Shelley Luan Hopkins (nee Douglass) 
worked at the time as head of litigation in the foreclosure department for attorneys. 

 
V. Deutsche Bank Presented No Evidence It Holds the Burkes’ Note  

Instead, Deutsche Bank claimed to be the bona fide holder of the Deed, placing the validity 
of the Assignment squarely at issue. (App.11). 

 
VI. The ‘No Witness, No Evidence’ Trial (2015) 

After a bench trial in February 2015, which was represented by Coury Jacocks of BDF for 
Deutsche Bank, the Trial Court entered judgment in favor of the Burkes (App.8). The 
judgment concluded the Assignment was void because it was made “as nominee” for a 
defunct principal with unknown successors. Because it did not legally acquire the Deed, 
Deutsche Bank could not foreclose upon the lien it created.  

 
VII. The Banks’ First Appeal (Case No. 15-20201, 5th Cir., 2016) 

Deutsche Bank appealed and did so with the benefit of new counsel, Mark Daniel Hopkins of 
Hopkins & Williams, P.L.L.C. (Hopkins detailed involvement in the case is discussed 
separately in this complaint. This summary is to merely provide a factual and brief case 
history overview). 
 

Rule 3.04(a) requires that: 

A lawyer shall not unlawfully obstruct another party’s access to 
evidence; in anticipation of a dispute unlawfully alter, destroy or conceal 
a document or other material that a competent lawyer would believe has 
potential or actual evidentiary value; or counsel or assist another person 
to do any such act.  

“We further hold that failure to disclose information otherwise required by 
law to be disclosed, regardless of intent, constitutes unlawfully obstructing 
another party’s access to evidence in violation of Rule 3.04(a). Finally, there is 
substantial evidence in this record to support the findings that Schultz failed 
to make timely disclosure of all evidence known to him that tended to negate 
the accused’s guilt and, in so doing, unlawfully obstructed another party’s 
access to evidence.” 
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF DISCIPLINARY APPEALS APPOINTED BY THE 
SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS, No. 55649 

WILLIAM ALLEN SCHULTZ, V. COMMISSION FOR LAWYER DISCIPLINE OF 
THE STATE BAR OF TEXAS. 

 
The briefing by pro se Burkes’ never engaged the Trial Court’s analysis of the Assignment 
language. Instead, Deutsche Bank framed the issue as whether MERS could assign its own 
interests, as beneficiary, notwithstanding IndyMac’s dissolution.  
 
The Fifth Circuits’ 3-Panel, consisting of Judges Higginson, Haynes and Reavley followed suit, 
describing the dispositive issue as whether MERS “as beneficiary did not have authority to 
assign the deed of trust.” But the Burkes have never contested MERS’ that ability, acting as 
beneficiary, to assign its interest in a deed of trust. The contention is MERS did not operate 
in that capacity here because, under the plain terms of the Assignment, MERS purported to 
act solely as a “nominee.” As to this issue, the Fifth Circuit panel held in a footnote that the 
Assignment language was not controlling because the panel had “not found a single case 
from any Texas state Court” distinguishing between MERS’ roles as a beneficiary and 
nominee. 
 
Mirroring the Obduskey v. McCarthy & Holthus, LLP  No. 17–1307, (2019) opinion; If it had 
meant to say “beneficiary” then why would it not have simply used the word?9 

 
A. The Fifth Circuit Review was Incomplete  

In the 2016 appeal, when the Fifth Circuit reversed the Burkes’ judgment against 
Deutsche Bank on the MERS question alone, they did not return to the complaint as 
part of their ‘de novo’ review. The Panel did not address the lender application income 
fraud, despite including it in their opinion, and the fact it was part of the original case 
complaint and pleadings. The Fifth Circuit stated; “Joanna and John Burke applied for 
a home equity loan in early 2007, but were denied by IndyMac Bank because they had 
no income—they were retired.” Ultimately, the Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit 
vacated judgment without consideration of the lender loan application fraud. 

 
VIII. “Unique” MERS Defies Common Law 

 
On remand the Trial Court noted a material error in the opinion (dated 9th June, 2016), 
which incorrectly named Deutsche Bank as the “mortgage servicer”. After Judge Smith wrote 
a pre-approved Order10 regarding this error, the Fifth Circuit issued a corrected opinion on 
19th July, 2016, naming Deutsche Bank (‘trustee’) as “the new mortgagee”.  
 
At this remand hearing with the Burkes in attendance, Joanna Burke called out Hopkins as a 
debt collecting attorney, a “Bounty Hunter”.  No sooner than he returned to Austin, a series 
of scheming and dilatory administrative maneuvers were implemented, including replacing 
                                                        
9 See Commission for Lawyer Discipline v Omar Weaver Rosales Case No. 03-18-00147-CV, Texas Court of 
Appeals, Third District, Austin (April 2019); “When I use a word . . . it means just what I choose it to mean—
neither more nor less.” (Which also appears to take cognizance of  Obduskey);  
10 See App.10 
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Jacocks of BDF with Shelley Luan Hopkins of Hopkins Law, PLLC, some 15 months plus after 
Hopkins took over from BDF. (Again, this is discussed in detail separately herein). 
 
Judge Smith next sought the parties’ assistance in reconciling the Fifth Circuits’ footnoted 
analysis with basic contract and agency principles distinguishing between the roles of 
principal and agent.  
 
At this scheduled conference with (fmr) Judge Smith11 and attended by Mark Hopkins12, 
counsel for Deutsche Bank and Beck Redden’s counsel [for Burkes’], namely Ms Pfeiffer13 
and Ms Ali14, both agreed with Judge Smiths’ interpretation of Texas Law versus MERS and 
in conflict with the Fifth Circuits’ interpretation and decision. 

 
“Ms. Pfeiffer:  "...And I do want to make an important clarification, which   is 
we don't necessarily agree that the Fifth Circuit was correct in reversing this 
Court's judgment. ...And I will add -- and Ms. Hassan Ali might want to 
comment on this as well -- I do think the Court's hypothetical and 
understanding of centuries of common law is correct, and it may just be that 
MERS is unique.” – Deutsche Bank v Burke, Doc. 126, p. 34/35. 

  
Dissatisfied with Deutsche Bank’s counsels’ arguments, the Trial Court, on December 21, 
2017, again entered judgment for the Burkes. The Trial Court relied on centuries of 
unbroken Texas common law establishing that where an agent or nominee (here MERS) 
enters a contract (here the Assignment) on behalf of a disclosed principal (here IndyMac and 
its successors), the agent or nominee does not convey its own rights.  

 
IX. Deutsche Banks’ Second Appeal (Case No. 18-20026, 5th Cir., 2018) 

 
In a second appeal, a partially separate panel of this Court comprising of Judge Graves, Davis 
and, Judge Haynes (from the First 3-Panel), again reversed and rendered judgment for 
Deutsche Bank.  Judge Smiths’ actions created irritation and animosity in the Fifth Circuit as 
they stated; “The magistrate judge proceeded to defy the mandate …The conduct here is 
extraordinary conduct that would lead to chaos if routinely done.” 
 
However, the Judge complied with the rules of orderliness and allowed to question the 
decision of the appellate Court. See Christianson v. Colt Industries Operating Corp., 486 U.S. 
800;   

 
“Thus, even if the Seventh Circuit's decision was law of the case, the Federal 
Circuit did not exceed its power in revisiting the jurisdictional issue, and, once 
it concluded that the prior decision was "clearly wrong," it was obliged to 
decline jurisdiction”. 

 

                                                        
11 See Bio(s); https://www.txs.usCourts.gov/page/biography-judge-stephen-wm-smith and most recently; 
https://cyberlaw.stanford.edu/about/people/stephen-wm-smith  
12 See Bio; https://www.hopkinslawtexas.com/blank  
13 See Bio; http://www.beckredden.com/bios/pfeiffer-conniebio-update  
14 See Bio; http://www.beckredden.com/bios/hassan-ali-fatima  

https://www.txs.uscourts.gov/page/biography-judge-stephen-wm-smith
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https://www.hopkinslawtexas.com/blank
http://www.beckredden.com/bios/pfeiffer-conniebio-update
http://www.beckredden.com/bios/pfeiffer-conniebio-update
http://www.beckredden.com/bios/pfeiffer-conniebio-update
http://www.beckredden.com/bios/hassan-ali-fatima
http://www.beckredden.com/bios/hassan-ali-fatima
http://www.beckredden.com/bios/hassan-ali-fatima
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In this case, the now former Judge was publicly chastised for this decision in an authored 
opinion by a Judge who also sat on the Prior Panel. As a result, Judge Smith apparently fell 
victim for his upstanding and courageous decision to defend a “manifest error in law”;  

 
“A multimember Court must not have its guarantee of neutrality undermined, 
for the appearance of bias demeans the reputation and integrity not just of one 
jurist, but of the larger institution of which he or she is a part.” See Williams v. 
Pennsylvania, 579 U.S. (2016). 
  

The Fifth Circuits’ opinion, at the written hand of Judge Haynes, was unwavering and 
unmoved as she entered the judgment of foreclosure for the Second Panel, and against the 
Burkes’ again on September 5th 2018.  

 
A. The Opinion was Reclassified to Published 

There would follow, a notable amendment, however, on September 10th, 2018, 
when the Fifth Circuit reclassified the opinion as suitable for publishing and they 
issued a revised opinion, thus etching the dubious opinion into the Fifth Circuits’ 
select pool of precedent cases for default defense attorneys to cite indefinitely 
moving forward. 
 

After the en banc was denied by the Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, that ended the 
Burkes’ new counsel contractual engagement letter (Hagens Berman Sobol Shapiro, LLP).  
John and Joanna Burke, now pro se, engaged with the Fifth Circuit post appeal and so did 
Hopkins. Hopkins sought to “amend the judgment” and moved for an amount raised on 
appeal for the first time, which was in excess of $1.1 million dollars. Hopkins also asked the 
court for a writ of possession.  The Burkes objected and ultimately the Fifth Circuit denied 
Hopkins request and remanded to the District Court with instructions to enter judgment 
only.  

 
The Burkes’ were concerned about the motions and the writ of possession request and as 
such, while waiting on the Fifth Circuit decision(s), commenced two new civil actions in State 
Court, Burke v Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC and Burke v Hopkins Law, Mark D. Hopkins and 
Shelley L. Hopkins. The Burkes’ have also recently filed a Petition for Writ of Certiorari with 
the US Supreme Court, Case No. 18A837. 
 

Violations 
What is not acceptable is the over-zealous and unethical behavior that continues by Hopkins 
in these matters, an experienced firm of trial and appellate lawyers that know exactly what 
they are stating in motions and filings in court.  

They rely on “attorney immunity” and believe that protects them from any criminal or 
fraudulent act and also to prevent them from showing authority to act when there is clearly 
a conflict of interest in representing both Deutsche Bank and Ocwen in the two new cases.  
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See Krug v. Caltex Petroleum Corp., 1999 WL 652495 (Tex. App.--Dallas, Aug. 
27, 1999, no pet.)(unpub.). The attorney-client privilege may be waived by 
offensive use. The rationale behind the waiver is that: a plaintiff cannot use 
one hand to seek affirmative relief in court and with the other lower an iron 
curtain of silence against otherwise pertinent and proper questions 
which may have a bearing upon his right to maintain an action. An 
offensive use waiver of a privilege should not be lightly found.  

 

Furthermore, they are mistaken because immunity is merely a shield, not a sword.  

“A client cannot claim a privilege to preclude discovery while simultaneously 
seeking affirmative relief on the basis of the information sought to be withheld 
from discovery.  Marathon Oil Co. v. Moye, 893 S.W.2d 585 (Tex. App.--Dallas 
1994, no writ).” 

 

Hopkins also continues to complain about the filings and delays by the Burkes, yet the Courts 
are not considering Hopkins stream of “with prejudice” motions either. (A violation of Rule 
4.01 – when Hopkins knowingly breached 4.01 (a) and (b) in the Deutsche Bank case and 
continues to maintain that stance in the two new cases).  

After all, “due process” is etched into US Constitution and Texas law protects homeowners, 
especially where a homestead is at risk, which is sacrosanct. See In re McDaniel, 
70F.3d841,843(5th Cir.1995).  

Hopkins warrants suspension and disbarment. 
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Summary of the Hopkins Case 
 

John and Joanna Burke filed the civil action against Hopkins Law, PLLC, Mark 
Daniel Hopkins and Shelley Luan Hopkins, the named “current attorneys of record 
for Deutsche Bank and Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC” in the underlying case. The facts 
and pleadings are best examined by reviewing the case in District Court. As of May 
3rd, 2019, the case is currently on the docket with the District Court considering 
pending motions. An example of the ongoing professional violations is shown below; 

 
Burke v Hopkins, Case 4:18-cv-04543,  April 18, 2019, Doc. 35 (Hopkins Motion Extract);  

“Bad faith15 or dilatory motive. (emphasis added) One factor a court should 
examine in evaluating whether to grant a motion for leave to amend is whether 
the request is brought in bad faith or as a dilatory motive on the part of the 
movant. The Burkes’ repeated efforts at “re-litigating” their case against their 
mortgage company (and anyone tangentially connected to the mortgage 
company) is vexatious. The Burkes’ attempts to cause delay through their 
dilatory tactics has already been recognized by the Fifth Circuit.  See, Deutsche 
Bank National Trust Co. v. Burke, 902 F.3d 548 (5th Cir. 2018)(“Given nearly 
a decade of free living by the Burkes, there is no injustice in allowing that 
foreclosure to proceed.)” 

It is clear that Hopkins seeks retaliation in his responses to the court using words that 
can most damage the Burkes’ case and "authored pleadings stating contentions which 
are outrageous, untrue, and unfounded, the effect of which can only erode the 
confidence of the public and the parties in the judicial system,".16 Hopkins has 
consistently maintained this format in all proceedings to date.  

In response, the Burkes would confirm these objections are futile, as the civil action is 
allowed in law. Indeed, the Fifth Circuit has outlined this is the correct legal remedy to pursue 
damages from Hopkins, or any other related entity that a homeowner wishes to claim. (See 
Jesse Burciaga v. Deutsche Bank Natl Trust Co., 16-40826 (5th Cir. 2017) citing; “Any 
challenge to a Rule 736 order must be made in a suit filed in a separate, independent, original 
proceeding in a court of competent jurisdiction. Id. at 736.8(c) (emphasis added).” In the 
Burkes’ case at the Fifth Circuit, post judgment Hopkins applied unsuccessfully for a Rule 
736 (amended) judgment. However, the Burkes made counter-preparations based on the 
Fifth’s own statements, and filed two new civil action(s) in State court and while awaiting a 

                                                        
15 This is not the first time Hopkins uses this malicious wording in this case; see Doc. 14, p.2, January 25, 2019; 
“In this case, Plaintiffs claims, brought against their adversary's counsel, are all baseless. Plaintiffs have not 
filed a response to Attorney Defendants Motion to Dismiss [Doc. 6] and have apparently requested stay of this 
case in bad faith.” Hopkins repeats this malevolent attack in the Ocwen case as well. 
16 See In the Matter of Richard A. Thalheim, Jr., 853 F.2d 383 (5th Cir. 1988) U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth 
Circuit - 853 F.2d 383 (5th Cir. 1988) citing; United States v. Gorman, 661 F. Supp. 1087, 1088 (D. Minn. 1987).  
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decision, one against Ocwen (the Servicer) and the other against Hopkins (the Lawyers). The 
Burkes would express it is good planning - to correct an injustice. After all, Hopkins arrived 
for the first time - after the bank lost the bench trial in 2015 - and then proceeded to engage 
in a fraudulently criminal prosecution of the case, as outlined in this complaint.  

Secondly, the Fifth Circuits opinion has been raised before the US Supreme Court for review. 
Nonetheless, Hopkins embellishes this malicious statement frequently, but the record shows 
the Burkes won the case in 2015 and again in December 2017. It took from April 29, 2011 
until November 28, 2018 (7.5 years, not a decade as some claim) for a reversal and judgment 
for the Bank. How that makes the Burkes’ the “delaying and vexatious” party in this legal 
process is quite a salacious and remarkable statement, by the Fifth Circuit and again by 
Hopkins.  

Burke v Hopkins, Case 4:18-cv-04543,  April 17, 2019, Doc. 34 (Hopkins Motion Extract);  

“Unhappy with the outcome of their decade long dispute with their mortgage 
company, (footnote [2] entered here, again references the last sentence of the 
Fifth Circuits’  opinion;“Given nearly a decade of free living by the Burkes, 
there is no injustice in allowing that foreclosure to proceed.” Deutsche Bank 
National Trust Co., v. Burke, 902 F.3d 548 (5th Cir. 2018).) the Burkes filed this 
subsequent lawsuit to air their ad hominem attacks against legal counsel for 
the mortgage company (and its mortgage servicer). Texas law provides 
attorneys with qualified immunity from the attacks of vexatious litigants, 
like the Burkes, who struggle to accept responsibility for their own conduct.” 

This is the unprofessional approach Hopkins reverts to when they have no answer to the 
pleadings, as they are true. 

Examples of  Hopkins’ seeking  “with prejudice” rulings; 

“Attorney Defendants' actions, taken in furtherance of litigation related to judicial 
foreclosure of the Property, as complained of by Plaintiffs do not give rise to liability under 
the FDCPA and should therefore be dismissed with prejudice.” III. DISMISSAL WITH 
PREJUDICE “…Plaintiffs claims should be dismissed with prejudice pursuant to Rule 
12(b)(6).” – Doc. 6, Dec. 10, 2018, p.18-19 and Doc. 6.1 and repeated in Doc. 28, p.19-20, 
dated April 5, 2019. 

 

Violations 
What is not acceptable is the over-zealous and unethical behavior that continues by Hopkins 
in these matters, an experienced firm of trial and appellate lawyers that know exactly what 
they are stating in motions and filings in court.  
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They continue to complain about the filings and delays by the Burkes, yet the Courts are not 
considering Hopkins stream of “with prejudice” motions either.  

After all, “due process” is etched into US and Texas Constitution, especially where a 
homestead is at risk, which is sacrosanct in Texas law. See In re McDaniel, 70F.3d 
841,843(5th Cir.1995).  

Furthermore, in Judge Hittners’ presentation paper to the State Bar regarding Legal Ethics, 
he references a case. 

 

 

Hopkins has also repeated this in the case Burke v Hopkins, see Doc. 32, p. 31, Exhibit 
#Unjust-Enrichment; 

 

Hopkins warrants suspension and disbarment. 
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Summary of the Ocwen Case 
 

John and Joanna Burke filed the civil action against Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC, the 
named “current mortgage servicer” in the underlying case. The facts and pleadings 
are best examined by reviewing the case in District Court. The case is currently being 
appealed to the Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit.  

 
Examples of Hopkins Violations Based on Statements in Court Documents: 

“In the State Court Action, Plaintiffs continue their efforts to thwart the Fifth Circuit ordered  
foreclosure of the real property commonly known as 46 Kingwood Greens Drive, Kingwood, 
Texas 77339 (the "Property"). The Burkes assert various causes of action with the intent to 
disguise the fact that they have failed to make mortgage payments or pay for taxes and 
insurance in years on the Property they admittedly reside in.” 

 

FACT: The Burkes’ elected to defer taxes - as allowed when Snr. Citizens. This 
is another over-zealous, false and malicious statement. The Burkes are 
allowed due process in the Courts to correct any wrongdoing per the 
Constitution. A violation. 

 

“The Burkes want nothing other than to bait Ocwen and Deutsche Bank into repeated 
litigation to delay the foreclosure of the Burkes' Property.” Doc 5, p.2, #4. 

 

FACT: The Burkes’ certainly are not aiming to delay the foreclosure. No, they 
wish to correct an illegal foreclosure ruling and retain their home from a 
predatory lender and a dishonest firm of lawyers. This is another over-zealous, 
false and malicious statement by Hopkins. The Burkes are allowed due process 
in the Courts to correct a wrong per the Constitution. A violation. 

 

“Plaintiffs have not filed a response to Ocwen's Motion to Dismiss [Doc. 6] and have 
apparently requested a stay of this case in bad faith.” – Burke v Ocwen, Case 4:18-cv-04544, 
Doc. 12, p.2 #4. (Shelley Hopkins for Hopkins Law, PLLC). 

 

FACT: See definition of “bad faith” and also the Rosales case quoted above 
(Doc. 35). A violation. 

 

https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/bad%20faith


21 
 

“Ocwen was not served in the state court action.” – Burke v Ocwen, Case 4:18-cv-04544, Doc. 
9, p.2 #3. (Mark Hopkins for Hopkins Law, PLLC). 

 

FACT: False, Ocwen was served. A violation. 

 

 

Violations 
What is not acceptable is the over-zealous and unethical behavior that continues by Hopkins 
in these matters, an experienced firm of trial and appellate lawyers that know exactly what 
they are stating in motions and filings in court. They are also unbonded and unlicensed debt 
collectors in Texas - unlike their related business associates at BDF who are bonded.  

 
See Exhibit #Rule12, Burke v Ocwen 

 

Nevertheless, they continue to complain about the filings and delays by the Burkes, yet the 
Courts are not considering Hopkins stream of “with prejudice” motions either, because their 
claims are without substance in law.  

Hopkins warrants suspension and disbarment. 
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State Bar of Texas 
 

HOW DO I FILE A GRIEVANCE? 
State Bar of Texas Website 
 
STEPS FOR FILING A GRIEVANCE 
The first step in filing a grievance is to complete a grievance form through our online 
submission system, or; mail your copies of your documents to: 
 
State Bar of Texas 
Chief Disciplinary Counsel's Office 
P.O. Box 13287 
Austin, Texas 78711  
Or fax it to (512) 427-4169 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

https://www.texasbar.com/AM/Template.cfm?Section=File_a_Grievance&Template=/CM/HTMLDisplay.cfm&ContentID=29656
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Texas Disciplinary Rules of 
Professional Conduct 
(Tex. Disciplinary R. Prof. Conduct, (1989) reprinted in Tex. Govt Code Ann., tit. 2, subtit. G, app. 
(Vernon Supp. 1995) (State Bar Rules art X [[section]]9)) 

Preamble 
• A Lawyer's Responsibilities 
• Scope 
• Terminology 

I CLIENT-LAWYER RELATIONSHIP 
• 1.01 Competent and Diligent Representation 
• 1.02 Scope and Objectives of Representation 
• 1.03 Communication 
• 1.04 Fees 
• 1.05 Confidentiality of Information 
• 1.06 Conflict of Interest: General Rule 
• 1.07 Conflict of Interest: Intermediary 
• 1.08 Conflict of Interest: Prohibited Transactions 
• 1.09 Conflict of Interest: Former Client 
• 1.10 Successive Government and Private Employment 
• 1.11 Adjudicatory Official or Law Clerk 
• 1.12 Organization as a Client 
• 1.13 Conflicts: Public Interests Activities 
• 1.14 Safekeeping Property 
• 1.15 Declining or Terminating Representation 

 
II COUNSELOR 

• 2.01 Advisor 
• 2.02 Evaluation for Use by Third Persons 

https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/Preamble-(1)/A-Lawyer-s-Responsibilities
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/Preamble-(1)/Scope
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/Preamble-(1)/Terminology
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/I--CLIENT-LAWYER-RELATIONSHIP/1-01-Competent-and-Diligent-Representation
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/I--CLIENT-LAWYER-RELATIONSHIP/1-01-Competent-and-Diligent-Representation
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/I--CLIENT-LAWYER-RELATIONSHIP/1-02-Scope-and-Objectives-of-Representation
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/I--CLIENT-LAWYER-RELATIONSHIP/1-02-Scope-and-Objectives-of-Representation
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/I--CLIENT-LAWYER-RELATIONSHIP/1-03---Communication
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/I--CLIENT-LAWYER-RELATIONSHIP/1-03---Communication
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/I--CLIENT-LAWYER-RELATIONSHIP/1-04-Fees-(Amended-March-1,-2005)
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/I--CLIENT-LAWYER-RELATIONSHIP/1-04-Fees-(Amended-March-1,-2005)
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/I--CLIENT-LAWYER-RELATIONSHIP/1-05-Confidentiality-of-Information
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/I--CLIENT-LAWYER-RELATIONSHIP/1-05-Confidentiality-of-Information
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/I--CLIENT-LAWYER-RELATIONSHIP/1-06-Conflict-of-Interest--General-Rule
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/I--CLIENT-LAWYER-RELATIONSHIP/1-06-Conflict-of-Interest--General-Rule
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/I--CLIENT-LAWYER-RELATIONSHIP/1-07-Conflict-of-Interest--Intermediary
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/I--CLIENT-LAWYER-RELATIONSHIP/1-07-Conflict-of-Interest--Intermediary
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/I--CLIENT-LAWYER-RELATIONSHIP/1-08-Conflict-of-Interest--Prohibited-Transactions
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/I--CLIENT-LAWYER-RELATIONSHIP/1-08-Conflict-of-Interest--Prohibited-Transactions
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/I--CLIENT-LAWYER-RELATIONSHIP/1-09-Conflict-of-Interest--Former-Client
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/I--CLIENT-LAWYER-RELATIONSHIP/1-09-Conflict-of-Interest--Former-Client
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/I--CLIENT-LAWYER-RELATIONSHIP/1-10-Successive-Government-and-Private-Employment
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/I--CLIENT-LAWYER-RELATIONSHIP/1-10-Successive-Government-and-Private-Employment
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/I--CLIENT-LAWYER-RELATIONSHIP/1-11-Adjudicatory-Official-or-Law-Clerk
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/I--CLIENT-LAWYER-RELATIONSHIP/1-11-Adjudicatory-Official-or-Law-Clerk
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/I--CLIENT-LAWYER-RELATIONSHIP/1-12-Organization-as-a-Client
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/I--CLIENT-LAWYER-RELATIONSHIP/1-12-Organization-as-a-Client
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/I--CLIENT-LAWYER-RELATIONSHIP/1-13-Conflicts--Public-Interests-Activities
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/I--CLIENT-LAWYER-RELATIONSHIP/1-13-Conflicts--Public-Interests-Activities
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/I--CLIENT-LAWYER-RELATIONSHIP/1-14-Safekeeping-Property
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/I--CLIENT-LAWYER-RELATIONSHIP/1-14-Safekeeping-Property
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/I--CLIENT-LAWYER-RELATIONSHIP/1-15-Declining-or-Terminating-Representation
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/I--CLIENT-LAWYER-RELATIONSHIP/1-15-Declining-or-Terminating-Representation
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/II--COUNSELOR/2-01-Advisor
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/II--COUNSELOR/2-01-Advisor
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/II--COUNSELOR/2-02-Evaluation-for-Use-by-Third-Persons
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/II--COUNSELOR/2-02-Evaluation-for-Use-by-Third-Persons
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III ADVOCATE 

• 3.01 Meritorious Claims and Contentions 
• 3.02 Minimizing the Burdens and Delays of Litigation 
• 3.03 Candor Toward the Tribunal 
• 3.04 Fairness in Adjudicatory Proceedings 
• 3.05 Maintaining Impartiality of Tribunal 
• 3.06 Maintaining Integrity of Jury System 
• 3.07 Trial Publicity 
• 3.08 Lawyer as Witness 
• 3.09 Special Responsibilities of a Prosecutor 
• 3.10 Advocate in Nonadjudicative Proceedings 

 
IV NON-CLIENT RELATIONSHIPS 

• 4.01 Truthfulness in Statements to Others 
• 4.02 Communication with One Represented by Counsel 
• 4.03 Dealing with Unrepresented Person 
• 4.04 Respect for Rights of Third Persons 

 
V LAW FIRMS AND ASSOCIATIONS 

• 5.01 Responsibilities of a Partner or Supervisory Lawyer 
• 5.02 Responsibilities of a Supervised Lawyer 
• 5.03 Responsibilities Regarding Nonlawyer Assistants 
• 5.04 Professional Independence of a Lawyer 
• 5.05 Unauthorized Practice of Law 
• 5.06 Restrictions on Right to Practice 
• 5.07 [Blank] 
• 5.08 Prohibited Discriminatory Activities 

 
VI PUBLIC SERVICE 

• 6.01 Accepting Appointments by a Tribunal 

https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/III--ADVOCATE/3-01-Meritorious-Claims-and-Contentions
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/III--ADVOCATE/3-01-Meritorious-Claims-and-Contentions
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/III--ADVOCATE/3-02-Minimizing-the-Burdens-and-Delas-of-Litigatio
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/III--ADVOCATE/3-02-Minimizing-the-Burdens-and-Delas-of-Litigatio
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/III--ADVOCATE/3-03-Candor-Toward-the-Tribunal
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/III--ADVOCATE/3-03-Candor-Toward-the-Tribunal
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/III--ADVOCATE/3-04-Fairness-in-Adjudicatory-Proceedings
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/III--ADVOCATE/3-04-Fairness-in-Adjudicatory-Proceedings
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/III--ADVOCATE/3-05-Maintaining-Impartiality-of-Tribunal
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/III--ADVOCATE/3-05-Maintaining-Impartiality-of-Tribunal
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/III--ADVOCATE/3-06-Maintaining-Integrity-of-Jury-System
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/III--ADVOCATE/3-06-Maintaining-Integrity-of-Jury-System
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/III--ADVOCATE/3-07-Trial-Publicity
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/III--ADVOCATE/3-07-Trial-Publicity
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/III--ADVOCATE/3-08-Lawyer-as-Witness
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/III--ADVOCATE/3-08-Lawyer-as-Witness
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/III--ADVOCATE/3-09-Special-Responsibilities-of-a-Prosecutor
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/III--ADVOCATE/3-09-Special-Responsibilities-of-a-Prosecutor
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/III--ADVOCATE/3-10-Advocate-in-Nonadjudicative-Proceedings
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/III--ADVOCATE/3-10-Advocate-in-Nonadjudicative-Proceedings
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/IV--NON-CLIENT-RELATIONSHIPS/Test-Rule-Part
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/IV--NON-CLIENT-RELATIONSHIPS/Test-Rule-Part
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/IV--NON-CLIENT-RELATIONSHIPS/test
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/IV--NON-CLIENT-RELATIONSHIPS/test
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/IV--NON-CLIENT-RELATIONSHIPS/test-(1)
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/IV--NON-CLIENT-RELATIONSHIPS/test-(1)
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/IV--NON-CLIENT-RELATIONSHIPS/thing
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/IV--NON-CLIENT-RELATIONSHIPS/thing
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/V--LAW-FIRMS-AND-ASSOCIATIONS/5-01-Responsibilities-of-a-Partner-or-Supervisory
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/V--LAW-FIRMS-AND-ASSOCIATIONS/5-01-Responsibilities-of-a-Partner-or-Supervisory
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/V--LAW-FIRMS-AND-ASSOCIATIONS/5-02-Responsibilities-of-a-Supervised-Lawyer
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/V--LAW-FIRMS-AND-ASSOCIATIONS/5-02-Responsibilities-of-a-Supervised-Lawyer
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/V--LAW-FIRMS-AND-ASSOCIATIONS/5-03-Responsibilities-Regarding-Nonlawyer-Assistan
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/V--LAW-FIRMS-AND-ASSOCIATIONS/5-03-Responsibilities-Regarding-Nonlawyer-Assistan
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/V--LAW-FIRMS-AND-ASSOCIATIONS/5-04-Professional-Independence-of-a-Lawyer
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/V--LAW-FIRMS-AND-ASSOCIATIONS/5-04-Professional-Independence-of-a-Lawyer
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/V--LAW-FIRMS-AND-ASSOCIATIONS/5-05-Unauthorized-Practice-of-Law
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/V--LAW-FIRMS-AND-ASSOCIATIONS/5-05-Unauthorized-Practice-of-Law
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/V--LAW-FIRMS-AND-ASSOCIATIONS/5-06-Restrictions-on-Right-to-Practice
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/V--LAW-FIRMS-AND-ASSOCIATIONS/5-06-Restrictions-on-Right-to-Practice
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/V--LAW-FIRMS-AND-ASSOCIATIONS/Rule-5-07--Blank-
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/V--LAW-FIRMS-AND-ASSOCIATIONS/Rule-5-07--Blank-
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/V--LAW-FIRMS-AND-ASSOCIATIONS/5-08-Prohibited-Discriminatory-Activities
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/V--LAW-FIRMS-AND-ASSOCIATIONS/5-08-Prohibited-Discriminatory-Activities
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/VI--PUBLIC-SERVICE/6-01-Accepting-Appointments-by-a-Tribunal
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/VI--PUBLIC-SERVICE/6-01-Accepting-Appointments-by-a-Tribunal


25 
 

 
VII INFORMATION ABOUT LEGAL SERVICES 

• 7.01 Firm Names and Letterhead 
• 7.02 Communications Concerning a Lawyer's Services 
• 7.03 Prohibited Solicitations & Payments 
• 7.04 Advertisements in the Public Media 
• 7.05 Prohibited Written, Electronic, or Digital Solicitations 
• 7.06 Prohibited Employment 
• 7.07 Filling Requirements for Public Advertisements and Written, Recorded, Electronic, or 

Other Digital Solicitations 

 
VIII MAINTAINING THE INTEGRITY OF THE 
PROFESSION 

• 8.01 Bar Admission, Reinstatement, and Disciplinary Matters 
• 8.02 Judicial and Legal Officials 
• 8.03 Reporting Professional Misconduct 
• 8.04 Misconduct 
• 8.05 Jurisdiction 

 
IX MAINTAINING THE INTEGRITY OF THE 
PROFESSION 

• 9.01 Severability 

 

https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/VII--INFORMATION-ABOUT-LEGAL-SERVICES/7-01-Firm-Names-and-Letterhead
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/VII--INFORMATION-ABOUT-LEGAL-SERVICES/7-01-Firm-Names-and-Letterhead
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/VII--INFORMATION-ABOUT-LEGAL-SERVICES/7-02-Communications-Concerning-a-Lawyers-Services
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/VII--INFORMATION-ABOUT-LEGAL-SERVICES/7-02-Communications-Concerning-a-Lawyers-Services
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/VII--INFORMATION-ABOUT-LEGAL-SERVICES/7-03-Prohibited-Solicitations-Payments
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/VII--INFORMATION-ABOUT-LEGAL-SERVICES/7-03-Prohibited-Solicitations-Payments
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/VII--INFORMATION-ABOUT-LEGAL-SERVICES/7-04-Advertisements-in-the-Public-Media
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/VII--INFORMATION-ABOUT-LEGAL-SERVICES/7-04-Advertisements-in-the-Public-Media
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/VII--INFORMATION-ABOUT-LEGAL-SERVICES/7-05-Prohibited-Written-Solicitations
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/VII--INFORMATION-ABOUT-LEGAL-SERVICES/7-05-Prohibited-Written-Solicitations
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/VII--INFORMATION-ABOUT-LEGAL-SERVICES/7-06-Prohibited-Employment
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/VII--INFORMATION-ABOUT-LEGAL-SERVICES/7-06-Prohibited-Employment
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/VII--INFORMATION-ABOUT-LEGAL-SERVICES/7-07-Filling-Requirements-for-Public-Advertisement
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/VII--INFORMATION-ABOUT-LEGAL-SERVICES/7-07-Filling-Requirements-for-Public-Advertisement
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/VII--INFORMATION-ABOUT-LEGAL-SERVICES/7-07-Filling-Requirements-for-Public-Advertisement
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/VIII--MAINTAINING-THE-INTEGRITY-OF-THE-PROFESSION/8-01-Bar-Admission,-Reinstatement,-and-Disciplinar
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/VIII--MAINTAINING-THE-INTEGRITY-OF-THE-PROFESSION/8-01-Bar-Admission,-Reinstatement,-and-Disciplinar
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/VIII--MAINTAINING-THE-INTEGRITY-OF-THE-PROFESSION/8-02-Judicial-and-Legal-Officials
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/VIII--MAINTAINING-THE-INTEGRITY-OF-THE-PROFESSION/8-02-Judicial-and-Legal-Officials
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/VIII--MAINTAINING-THE-INTEGRITY-OF-THE-PROFESSION/8-03-Reporting-Professional-Misconduct
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/VIII--MAINTAINING-THE-INTEGRITY-OF-THE-PROFESSION/8-03-Reporting-Professional-Misconduct
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/VIII--MAINTAINING-THE-INTEGRITY-OF-THE-PROFESSION/8-04-Misconduct
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/VIII--MAINTAINING-THE-INTEGRITY-OF-THE-PROFESSION/8-04-Misconduct
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/VIII--MAINTAINING-THE-INTEGRITY-OF-THE-PROFESSION/8-05-Jurisdiction
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/VIII--MAINTAINING-THE-INTEGRITY-OF-THE-PROFESSION/8-05-Jurisdiction
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/IX--MAINTAINING-THE-INTEGRITY-OF-THE-PROFESSION/9-01-Severability
https://legalethicstexas.com/Ethics-Resources/Rules/Texas-Disciplinary-Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/IX--MAINTAINING-THE-INTEGRITY-OF-THE-PROFESSION/9-01-Severability
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Disclaimer & Violations 
 
The Burkes’ actual complaint addresses the following rules of the Texas Disciplinary Rules; 

• Section 1 Client-Lawyer Relationship 
o Mark Hopkins Violated Rules 1.02, 1.05, 1.07,  & 1.08. 

 
• Section 3 Advocate 

o Mark Hopkins Violated Rules 3.01, 3.03, 3.04 & 3.08. 
 

• Section 4 Non-Client Relationship 
o Mark Hopkins Violated Rules 4.01, 4.02, 4.03 & 4.04. 

 
• Section 5 Law Firms & Associates 

o Mark Hopkins Violated Rules 5.01, 5.02 & 5.08. 
 

• Section 7 Information about Legal Services 
o Mark Hopkins Violated Rules 7.01 & 7.02. 

 
• Section 8 Maintaining the Integrity of the Profession 

o Mark Hopkins Violated Rules 8.02 & 8.04. 
 

• Section 9 Maintaining the Integrity of the Profession 
o Disclaimer: Relying on Severability Clause as provided in Section 9 and as 

non-lawyers, the Burkes’ rely on the fact that if they have missed quoting a 
Violation, the Ethics Committee will see fit to address any other violations or 
ask the Burkes’ to modify their complaint accordingly, should that be deemed 
necessary and for due process of their complaint. 

 

American Bar Association (ABA) Rules 
The Burkes’ have not referenced any particular Violation of these Rules. However, if this 
Ethics Committee does require these to be listed as well for the purposes of this complaint, 
the Burkes’ would respectfully ask the Committee to address any other violations relative to 
the ABA rules, or ask the Burkes’ to modify their complaint accordingly, should that be 
deemed necessary and for due process of their complaint. 
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List of Civil Actions 
 

It is recommended and assumed that the Complaint will be read in conjunction with the 
named civil actions below.  

 

2011-2015 

Deutsche Bank v. Joanna Burke, et al; Civil Action No. 4:11- CV-01658; in the Southern District 
of Texas, Houston Division (Judgment for Burkes) ("Deutsche Bank")  

Attorneys for Bank; Barrett, Daffin, Frappin, Turner & Engel (“BDF”) & Mark Hopkins, 
Hopkins & Williams, PLLC, from 2015 (directly after Bench Trial and Judgment for Burkes’) 

 

2016 

Deutsche Bank v. Joanna Burke, et al., Case No. 15-20201 in the U.S. Court of Appeals for Fifth 
Circuit (reversed and remanded) ("First Appeal"); 

Attorneys for Bank; Barrett, Daffin, Frappin, Turner & Engel (“BDF”) - Coury Jackocks was 
finally ‘removed’ in 2016 & and Shelley Hopkins of Hopkins Law, PLLC added ‘in 
replacement’ of Jacocks, BDF. 

 

2017 

Deutsche Bank v. Joanna Burke, et al; Civil Action No. 4:11-CV-01658; in the Southern District 
of Texas, Houston Division (Second Judgment for Burkes) ("Deutsche Bank") 

Attorneys for Bank; Mark Hopkins, Shelley Hopkins and Hopkins Law, PLLC. 

 

2018 

Deutsche Bank v. Joanna Burke, et al., Case No. 18-20026 in the U.S. Court of Appeals for Fifth 
Circuit (reversed and rendered for issuance of foreclosure judgment) ("Second Appeal");  

Attorneys for Bank; Mark Hopkins, Shelley Hopkins and Hopkins Law, PLLC. 
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2018-2019 

John Burke and Joanna Burke v. Mark Hopkins, Shelley Hopkins & Hopkins Law, PLLC, Case 
removed from State Court to Federal Court by Hopkins; Civil Action No. 4:18-cv-04543  in 
the United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas, Houston Division 
("Hopkins"). 

Attorneys for Hopkins, et al; Defending ‘Pro Se’ and relying on Attorney Immunity;. 

 
See Doc. 28, p. 10, Burke v Hopkins 

 

John Burke and Joanna Burke v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC, Case removed from State Court to 
Federal Court by Hopkins; Civil Action No. 4:18-cv-04544 in the United States District Court 
for the Southern District of Texas, Houston Division ("Ocwen"). 

Attorneys for Mortgage Servicer (non-bank); Mark Hopkins, Shelley Hopkins and 
Hopkins Law, PLLC. 

 

 

US SUPREME COURT  

Joanna Burke, et vir, Applicants v. Deutsche Bank National Trust Company.  

Petition attached as filed. This should be the tribunals first read document after the 
complaint itself. 

 

 

 

https://www.supremecourt.gov/search.aspx?filename=/docket/docketfiles/html/public/18-1370.html
https://www.supremecourt.gov/search.aspx?filename=/docket/docketfiles/html/public/18-1370.html
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Mark Daniel Hopkins 
 

Is Guilty of [8.04] Misconduct 
(b) As used in subsection (a)(2) of this Rule, serious crime means 
barratry; any felony involving moral turpitude; any misdemeanor 
involving theft, embezzlement, or fraudulent or reckless 
misappropriation of money or other property; or any attempt, 
conspiracy, or solicitation of another to commit any of the foregoing 
crimes. 

 
See Ethics Attorney Grievance Process Paper, p. 7, 

http://www.texasbarcle.com/Materials/Events/9953/131639_01.pdf 

 

http://www.texasbarcle.com/Materials/Events/9953/131639_01.pdf
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Attorney Mark Daniel Hopkins violated the Rules by the following acts pertaining to the 
Burkes case(s) in the District Court, S.D. Houston and appeal(s) to the Court of Appeals for 
the Fifth Circuit.  

Note; Attorney Shelley Hopkins is a co-conspirator with husband and attorney Mark Hopkins 
and all her violations should be taken as added herein, if not listed. Immediately herein 
provides a background to the Burkes case[s] along with the summary of violations; 

Barrett, Daffin, Frappin, Turner  & Engel, LLP 

From the start of the Deutsche Bank v Burke case until the bench trial, the appointed 
attorneys appeared from foreclosure mill and law services firm, Barrett, Daffin, Frappin, 
Turner & Engel, LLP (“BDF”), of which there were many.  

In charge of the department and overseeing the Burkes’ case since inception (2011) until 
she departed in Nov. 2013, was Shelley Luan Douglass (now Hopkins).  

While operating Hopkins & Williams, P.L.L.C., (a firm which is still active per SOS) he was 
engaged in both a working and personal relationship with Shelley Douglass [Hopkins], of 
BDF. 

This would include the full duration of the Burkes case, which ended at the Court of Appeals 
for the Fifth Circuit on 28th November, 2018.  

The Mark Daniel Hopkins & Shelley Luan [Douglass] Hopkins Merger 

Records show divorcee Mark Daniel Hopkins married attorney and divorcee Shelley Luan 
[Douglass] Hopkins on May 5th, 2013 and shortly after the Givens1 trial in December 2012, 
where his soon to be wife was a witness for BDF as a representative of the Servicer and Mark 
Hopkins was the trial attorney, appointed by the ‘Bank’.  

Similar to Givens, the Hopkins were less than forthcoming about the work-personal 
relationship and it was only for the purposes of this complaint that the Burkes’ have now 
uncovered the date he left BDF to start work at Hopkins & Williams, P.L.L.C.  

Shelley Hopkins Joins Hopkins & Williams, P.L.L.C. / Hopkins Law, PLLC 

Shelley Hopkins left BDF for Hopkins & Williams, P.L.L.C. around November 2013, according 
to her Linkedin profile. 

1 See Givens v Midland where Mark Hopkins is lead counsel and Shelley Douglass (Hopkins) provides affidavit 
from BDF; https://www.courtlistener.com/pdf/2012/12/05/givens_roderick_v._v._midland_mortgage_co.pdf 

https://www.courtlistener.com/pdf/2012/12/05/givens_roderick_v._v._midland_mortgage_co.pdf
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The violations listed against Shelley Hopkins apply to Mark Daniel Hopkins, as a willing co-
conspirator and attorney on the case(s). However, further violations are recorded as a result 
of Mark Hopkins own actions.  

 

The First Appearance of Mark Hopkins and Dilatory Appearance of 
Shelley Hopkins 

Docket records confirm it was Shelley Hopkins who submitted the Notice of Appearance 
form in 2015 on behalf of Mark Hopkins as Hopkins & Williams, PLLC.  

However, she did not officially appear as an attorney of Hopkins Law, PLLC, until some 15 
months later, replacing her former subordinate at BDF, attorney Coury Jacocks, who 
represented the Bank at the bench trial.  

This appearance was planned as a result of the recent remand hearing in the District Court, 
where Joanna Burke called out Mark Hopkins as a ‘Bounty Hunter’, making reference to the 
fact he was a debt collector and Deutsche Bank merely a ‘straw man’, and directly after the 
Banks’ first Appeal. 

For the purposes of this complaint, the facts are undeniable. Mark Hopkins is a joint-
conspirator and liable for the actions of Hopkins & Williams, P.L.L.C. [PLLC] and Hopkins 
Law, PLLC, and Shelley Luan Hopkins and BDF, their attorneys and related entities while she 
was in their employment. 

 

The Deutsche Bank Case and Subsequent Appeals 

A background of the case(s) is provided separately in this Complaint. The Burkes 
recommend the Dockets should be reviewed in detail (cases listed herein), including the 
latest US Supreme Court filing on Friday, April 26th, 2019. The TDRPC related to Mark Daniel 
Hopkins violations are listed herein. 

 

The Burkes’ Cases against Hopkins and Ocwen (Dec. 2018 – Present) 

A background of the case(s) is provided separately in this Complaint. The Burkes 
recommend the Dockets should be reviewed in detail (cases listed herein) The TDRPC 
related to Mark Daniel Hopkins violations are listed herein. 
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TDRPC Violations by Mark Daniel Hopkins 
The Burkes’ have endeavored to go through the rules and apply the violations in detail. That 
said, they are non-lawyers, and the tribunal should make allowance for their understanding 
and application of the rules and correct as necessary. 

The Burkes’ Complaint addresses the following rules of the Texas Disciplinary Rules; 

 

Section 1 Client-Lawyer Relationship 
Mark Hopkins Violated Rules  

1.02 - see Scope and Objectives of Representation (c) A lawyer shall not assist or counsel 
a client to engage in conduct that the lawyer knows is criminal or fraudulent. A lawyer 
may discuss the legal consequences of any proposed course of conduct with a client and may 
counsel and represent a client in connection with the making of a good faith effort to 
determine the validity, scope, meaning or application of the law. (d) When a lawyer has 
confidential information clearly establishing that a client is likely to commit a criminal or 
fraudulent act that is likely to result in substantial injury to the financial interests or property 
of another, the lawyer shall promptly make reasonable efforts under the circumstances to 
dissuade the client from committing the crime or fraud. (e) When a lawyer has confidential 
information clearly establishing that the lawyer's client has committed a criminal or 
fraudulent act in the commission of which the lawyer's services have been used, the lawyer 
shall make reasonable efforts under the circumstances to persuade the client to take 
corrective action. (f) When a lawyer knows that a client expects representation not 
permitted by the rules of professional conduct or other law, the lawyer shall consult with the 
client regarding the relevant limitations on the lawyer's conduct. (emphasis added). 

 

1.05 – see “(a) Confidential information includes both privileged information and 
unprivileged client information… (c) A lawyer may reveal confidential information: (4) 
When the lawyer has reason to believe it is necessary to do so in order to comply with a 
court order, a Texas Disciplinary Rule of Professional Conduct, or other law. (e) When 
a lawyer has confidential information clearly establishing that a client is likely to commit a 
criminal or fraudulent act that is likely to result in death or substantial bodily harm to a 
person, the lawyer shall reveal confidential information to the extent revelation reasonably 
appears necessary to prevent the client from committing the criminal or fraudulent act. (7) 
When the lawyer has reason to believe it is necessary to do so in order to prevent the client 
from committing a criminal or fraudulent act. (f) A lawyer shall reveal confidential 
information when required to do so by Rule 3.03(a)(2), 3.03(b), or by Rule 4.01(b). 
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See Burkes’ US Supreme Court Petition re Deutsche Bank and Predatory Lending 

Case No.  18-1370, p. 16 
 

Violations of  1.02 and 1.05: The false income added to the mortgage 
application by IndyMac. The concealment of evidence “closing file”. The 
attempts to introduce a fabricated “wet ink note”. The false statements 
about the Burkes’ integrity, e.g. income and assets and false claims re 
homestead taxes, etc. 

 

 
See Doc 93-1, p. 4, (fmr) Hon. Judge Smith’s Opinion after Bench Trial  

 Judgement for Burkes  
(Hopkins absurd argument: this is the Burkes’ decade of mischief,  

and delaying to avoid foreclosure) 
 

1.06 – see “Conflict Charged by an Opposing Party 17. Raising questions of conflict of 
interest is primarily the responsibility of the lawyer undertaking the representation. In 
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litigation, a court may raise the question when there is reason to infer that the lawyer has 
neglected the responsibility. In a criminal case, inquiry by the court is generally required 
when a lawyer represents multiple defendants. Where the conflict is such as clearly to call 
in question the fair or efficient administration of justice, opposing counsel may 
properly raise the question.” 

 

1.07 – see “(a) A lawyer shall not act as intermediary between clients…” 

Violations of 1.06 and 1.07: The Burkes maintain that Hopkins does not 
have authority (and refuses to show authority) to act for both Deutsche 
Bank and Ocwen. The two civil actions raised by the Burkes after the 
underlying case was final at the Fifth Circuit, is clear confirmation. The 
Hopkins maintain the position of defending themselves ‘pro se’ in the 
Hopkins case. They could not do this if there were two clients as they 
aver, based on the legal contracts, engagement letters and requirement 
to have professional indemnity insurance to cover any litigation similar 
to the Burkes’ which puts the Servicer or Bank in an adversarial position. 

 

1.08 – see “Acquisition of Interest in Litigation 7. This Rule embodies the traditional 
general precept that lawyers are prohibited from acquiring a proprietary interest in 
the subject matter of litigation. This general precept, which has its basis in common law 
champerty and maintenance…” 

Violations of  1.08: The Burkes maintain Hopkins is a debt buyer and 
debt collector and Deutsche Bank is a ‘straw man’. Hopkins violates 1.08 
on this basis. 

 

Section 3 Advocate 
Mark Hopkins Violated Rules; 

3.01 Meritorious Claims and Contentions - 3. A filing or contention is frivolous if it contains 
knowingly false statements of fact. 

3.03 Candor Toward the Tribunal (a) A lawyer shall not knowingly:(1) make a false 
statement of material fact or law to a tribunal; (2) fail to disclose a fact to a tribunal when 
disclosure is necessary to avoid assisting a criminal or fraudulent act; (3) in an ex parte 
proceeding, fail to disclose to the tribunal an unprivileged fact which the lawyer reasonably 
believes should be known by that entity for it to make an informed decision; (4) fail to 
disclose to the tribunal authority in the controlling jurisdiction known to the lawyer to be 
directly adverse to the position of the client and not disclosed by opposing counsel; or (5) 



11 
 

offer or use evidence that the lawyer knows to be false. (b) If a lawyer has offered material 
evidence and comes to know of its falsity, the lawyer shall make a good faith effort to 
persuade the client to authorize the lawyer to correct or withdraw the false evidence. If such 
efforts are unsuccessful, the lawyer shall take reasonable remedial measures, including 
disclosure of the true facts. (c) The duties stated in paragraphs (a) and (b) continue until 
remedial legal measures are no longer reasonably possible. (emphasis added). 

3.04 Fairness in Adjudicatory Proceedings - A lawyer shall not: (a) unlawfully obstruct 
another party's access to evidence; in anticipation of a dispute unlawfully alter, destroy 
or conceal a document or other material that a competent lawyer would believe has 
potential or actual evidentiary value; or counsel or assist another person to do any such act. 
(b) falsify evidence... (emphasis added). 

Violations of  3.01, 3.03 and 3.04: The false income added to the mortgage 
application by IndyMac. The concealment of evidence “closing file”. The 
attempts to introduce a fabricated “wet ink note”. The false statements 
about the Burkes’ integrity, e.g. income and assets and false claims re 
homestead taxes, etc. 

 
Extract of cited Texas Cases re Legal Ethics Paper with Judge David Hittner 

http://www.texasbarcle.com/Materials/Events/3886/20076_01.pdf 

 

 

http://www.texasbarcle.com/Materials/Events/3886/20076_01.pdf
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3.08 Lawyer as Witness - (a) A lawyer shall not accept or continue employment as an 
advocate before a tribunal in a contemplated or pending adjudicatory proceeding if the 
lawyer knows or believes that the lawyer is or may be a witness necessary to establish an 
essential fact on behalf of the lawyer's client (b) A lawyer shall not continue as an advocate 
in a pending adjudicatory proceeding if the lawyer believes that the lawyer will be compelled 
to furnish testimony that will be substantially adverse to the lawyer's client, unless the client 
consents after full disclosure.(c) Without the client's informed consent, a lawyer may not act 
as advocate in an adjudicatory proceeding in which another lawyer in the lawyer's firm is 
prohibited by paragraphs (a) or (b) from serving as advocate. If the lawyer to be called as a 
witness could not also serve as an advocate under this Rule, that lawyer shall not take an 
active role before the tribunal in the presentation of the matter. 

Violations of  3.08: The Burkes maintain that Hopkins does not have 
authority (and refuses to show authority) to act for both Deutsche Bank 
and Ocwen. The two civil actions raised by the Burkes after the 
underlying case was final at the Fifth Circuit, is clear confirmation. The 
Hopkins maintain the position of defending themselves ‘pro se’ in the 
Hopkins case. They could not do this if there were two clients as they 
aver, based on the legal contracts, engagement letters and requirement 
to have professional indemnity insurance to cover any litigation similar 
to the Burkes’ which puts the Servicer or Bank in an adversarial position. 

 

Section 4 Non-Client Relationship 
Mark Hopkins Violated Rules; 

4.01 “Truthfulness in Statements to Others - In the course of representing a client a lawyer 
shall not knowingly: (a) make a false statement of material fact or law to a third person; or 
(b) fail to disclose a material fact to a third person when disclosure is necessary to avoid 
making the lawyer a party to a criminal act or knowingly assisting a fraudulent act 
perpetrated by a client.” (emphasis added). 

 
See Doc. 1-3, Burke v Hopkins, p. 7 
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Violations of  4.01: The false income added to the mortgage application 
by IndyMac. The concealment of evidence “closing file”. The attempts to 
introduce a fabricated “wet ink note”. The false statements about the 
Burkes’ integrity, e.g. income and assets and false claims re homestead 
taxes, etc. 

Untruths told to Connie Pfeiffer and/or Fatima Ali Hassan of Beck 
Redden [Burkes’ former counsel] at both conference hearings and in 
phone calls during mediation regarding falsehoods and slanderous 
allegations about the Burkes ‘hidden’ income and assets. 

 

 

4.02 “Communication with One Represented by Counsel” is listed here by the Burkes 
pertaining to a rule that should be listed here, namely; “lawyer(s) should be honest and not 
untruthful in conversations by telephone with opposing counsel”.  

Violations of 4.02: Untruths told to Connie Pfeiffer and/or Fatima Ali 
Hassan of Beck Redden [Burkes’ former counsel] at both conference 
hearings and in phone calls during mediation regarding falsehoods and 
slanderous allegations about the Burkes ‘hidden’ income and assets. 

 

4.03 “In dealing on behalf of a client with a person who is not represented by counsel, a 
lawyer shall not state or imply that the lawyer is disinterested. When the lawyer knows 
or reasonably should know that the unrepresented person misunderstands the lawyer's role 
in the matter, the lawyer shall make reasonable efforts to correct the misunderstanding.” 

Violations of 4.03: The refusal by Hopkins to communicate with the 
Burkes. An example is the failure to reach out to discuss the Joint Case 
Management Plans for both new cases in the District Court, e.g. Burke v 
Hopkins and Burke v Ocwen. Another example is claims they did not 
receive Process of Service for the companies, which is incorrect. They 
also refused to respond to communication from the Burkes’ asking about 
this issue. 

Hopkins & Williams P.L.L.C. – Hopkins did not notify the Court, nor the 
Burkes about the legal entity change to Hopkins Law, PLLC. A violation of 
Rule 4.03. 
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4.04 “(a) In representing a client, a lawyer shall not use means that have no substantial 
purpose other than to embarrass, delay, or burden a third person, or use methods of 
obtaining evidence that violate the legal rights of such a person.” 

Violations of 4.04: Hopkins repeated attempts to embarrass the Burkes’ 
with false claims of causing the 7 year litigation when the Burkes 
obtained judgment in their favor, twice ( March 2015 and Dec. 2017). 

 

 Repeatedly stating the loan value of $615,000 many times with 
emphasis added to embarrass. 
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Screenshot from Exhibit #FifthII, Burke v Ocwen – showing one of several repeated 

$615,000 (emphasis added) statements by Hopkins. 

 

Also the constant use of the Fifth Circuit “quote” in pleadings, another 
misstatement, about a “decade of free living” in both appeals and later 
civil actions.  

 
Screenshot from Doc. 34, p. 2, Footnote 2, Burke v Hopkins 

 

Hopkins repeatedly calls the Burkes’ “vexatious” and entering Court 
cases in “bad faith” which are treacherous statements in breach of legal 
ethics and code of conduct standards. It is abhorrent.  

Screenshot from Doc. 14, p. 2, Burke v Hopkins 

 

Section 5 Law Firms & Associates 
Mark Hopkins Violated Rule; 

5.01 Responsibilities of a Partner or Supervisory Lawyer A lawyer shall be subject to 
discipline because of another lawyer's violation of these rules of professional conduct if: (a) 
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The lawyer is a partner or supervising lawyer and orders, encourages, or knowingly permits 
the conduct involved; or (b) The lawyer is a partner in the law firm in which the other lawyer 
practices, is the general counsel of a government agency's legal department in which the 
other lawyer is employed, or has direct supervisory authority over the other lawyer, and 
with knowledge of the other lawyer's violation of these rules knowingly fails to take 
reasonable remedial action to avoid or mitigate the consequences of the other lawyer's 
violation. 

5.02 Responsibilities of a Supervised Lawyer - 1. Rule 5.02 embodies the fundamental 
concept that every lawyer is a trained, mature, licensed professional who has sworn to 
uphold ethical standards and who is responsible for the lawyer's own conduct. 
Accordingly, a lawyer is not relieved from compliance with these rules because the 
lawyer acted under the supervision of an employer or other person. 

5.08 Prohibited Discriminatory Activities - (a) A lawyer shall not willfully, in connection 
with an adjudicatory proceeding, except as provided in paragraph (b), manifest, by words or 
conduct, bias or prejudice based on race, color, national origin, religion, disability, age, sex, 
or sexual orientation towards any person involved in that proceeding in any capacity. 1. 
Subject to certain exemptions, paragraph (a) of this Rule prohibits willful expressions of bias 
or prejudice in connection with adjudicatory proceedings that are directed towards any 
persons involved with those proceedings in any capacity. Because the prohibited conduct 
only must occur “in connection with” an adjudicatory proceeding, it applies to 
misconduct transpiring outside of as well as in the presence of the tribunal’s presiding 
adjudicatory official. Moreover, the broad definition given to the term “adjudicatory 
proceeding” under these Rules means that paragraph (a)’s prohibition applies to many 
settings besides conventional litigation in federal or state courts.   
 

Section 7 Information about Legal Services 
Mark Hopkins Violated Rules;  

7.01 Firm Names and Letterhead Violation(s) (a) A lawyer in private practice shall not 
practice under a trade name, a name that is misleading as to the identity of the lawyer or 
lawyers practicing under such name, or a firm name containing names other than those of 
one or more of the lawyers in the firm, except that the names of a professional corporation, 
professional association, limited liability partnership, or professional limited liability 
company may contain “P.C.,”“L.L.P.,” “P.L.L.C.,” or similar symbols indicating the 
nature of the organization, and if otherwise lawful a firm may use as, or continue to include 
in, its name the name or names of one or more deceased or retired members of the firm or 
of a predecessor firm in a continuing line of succession. Nothing herein shall prohibit a 
married woman from practicing under her maiden name. (d) A lawyer shall not hold himself 
or herself out as being a partner, shareholder, or associate with one or more other lawyers 
unless they are in fact partners, shareholders, or associates. 
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Violations of 7.01: The Burkes’ contend that Hopkins & Williams P.L.L.C. 
letterhead showed P.L.L.C.  

 

However, the Hopkins Law, PLLC letterhead does not show PLLC. A 
violation.  
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The Burkes’ also contend the firm name is misleading as Hopkins is part 
of a conglomerate of legal firms using similar names. 

 

7.02 Communications Concerning a Lawyer's Services (2) contains any reference in a public 
media advertisement to past successes or results obtained (3) is likely to create an 
unjustified expectation about results the lawyer can achieve, or states or implies that the 
lawyer can achieve results by means that violate these rules or other law; (5) states or 
implies that the lawyer is able to influence improperly or upon irrelevant grounds any 
tribunal, legislative body, or public official (emphasis added). 

Shelley Hopkins Twitter article with image on steps of Fifth Circuit. 
Implying they have leverage in Fifth Circuit Court. A violation of 
advertising guidelines Rule 7.02.  (Mark Hopkins jointly liable for these 
postings). 
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Shelley Hopkins ‘Graham’ opinion and comment posted on LinkedIn in 
2019. Again, like the Twitter article, implying they have favoritism with 
the Fifth Circuit Court. A violation of advertising guidelines Rule 7.02. 
(Mark Hopkins jointly liable for these postings). 

 

 

Section 8 Maintaining the Integrity of the Profession 
Mark Hopkins Violated Rules;  

8.02 Judicial and Legal Officials (a) A lawyer shall not make a statement that the lawyer 
knows to be false or with reckless disregard as to its truth or falsity concerning the 
qualifications or integrity of a judge, adjudicatory official or public legal officer, or of a 
candidate for election or appointment to judicial or legal office (emphasis added). 

Hopkins made serious hearsay allegations about the (fmr) Hon. 
Magistrate Judge Stephen Wm. Smith, without evidence or foundation in 
motions submitted to the Fifth Circuit on appeal.   

Hopkins also stated in open court in front of Judge Smith, the staff, 
lawyers, Burkes and visitors “You’re only a Magistrate Judge” when at a 
Court hearing the Burkes’ attended and questioning the Judge’s 
authority. 
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Screenshot from Exhibit #FifthII, Burke v Ocwen 

 

8.04 Misconduct (a) A lawyer shall not: (1) violate these rules, knowingly assist or induce 
another to do so, or do so through the acts of another, whether or not such violation occurred 
in the course of a client-lawyer relationship; (2) commit a serious crime or commit any other 
criminal act that reflects adversely on the lawyer's honesty, trustworthiness or fitness as a 
lawyer in other respects; (3) engage in conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit or 
misrepresentation; (4) engage in conduct constituting obstruction of justice; (5) state or 
imply an ability to influence improperly a government agency or official; (12) violate any 
other laws of this state relating to the professional conduct of lawyers and to the practice of 
law. (b) As used in subsection (a)(2) of this Rule, serious crime means barratry; any felony 
involving moral turpitude; any misdemeanor involving theft, embezzlement, or fraudulent 
or reckless misappropriation of money or other property; or any attempt, conspiracy, or 
solicitation of another to commit any of the foregoing crimes. (emphasis added). 

Every violation listed in the complaint can be assumed as repeated here.   

 

Section 9 Maintaining the Integrity of the Profession;  
9.01 Severability 

Disclaimer: Relying on Severability Clause as provided in Section 9 and as non-lawyers, the 
Burkes’ rely on the fact that if they have missed quoting a Violation, the Ethics Committee 
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will see fit to address any other violations or ask the Burkes’ to modify their complaint 
accordingly, should that be deemed necessary and for due process of their complaint. 

 

 

Expanded Discussion on Violations as Listed; 
Extended commentary  

Hopkins violated Rule 4.01 in many ways discussed in this complaint and since their 
appearance at the Burkes’ case. They have maintained this posture to this current date:- 

(a) False Statement of Fact - 2. A lawyer violates paragraph (a) of this Rule either by making 
(i) a false statement of law or material fact or (ii) by incorporating or affirming such a 
statement made by another person. 

Failure to Disclose A Material Fact – 3(b) …a lawyer must not allow fidelity to a client to 
become a vehicle for a criminal act or a fraud being perpetrated by that client. Consequently, 
a lawyer must disclose a material fact to a third party if the lawyer knows that the client is 
perpetrating a crime or a fraud and the lawyer knows that disclosure is necessary to prevent 
the lawyer from becoming a party to that crime or fraud.  

Here, Hopkins never disclosed the material fact, instead chose to conceal 
it; (a) knew the loan application income fraud was intentional by 
IndyMac Bank, yet still; (b) took the appeal case (after the Bank lost the 
trial) anyway, and; (c) appealed it twice while concealing the ‘closing’ 
(mortgage) file, and; (d) is defending two subsequent civil actions raised 
by the Burkes against Hopkins and Ocwen, maintaining the same posture 
and defiance. This is evidenced by Hopkins’ motion[s] stating the Burkes’ 
have no right to quote or rely upon the Penal Code and their rights of 
remedy are available via ethics complaints and sanctions, inferring these 
organizations or sanctions as lacking any material substance or risk to 
Hopkins, despite the crimes. 

 

4. When a lawyer discovers that a client has committed a criminal or fraudulent act in the 
course of which the lawyer's services have been used, or that the client is committing or 
intends to commit any criminal or fraudulent act, other of these Rules require the lawyer to 
urge the client to take appropriate action. See Rules 1.02(d), (e), (f); 3.03(b).  

Here, Hopkins ‘claims’ to represent Deutsche Bank and Ocwen which is 
disputed and unknown, but assuming that one or both are clients, and 
yet; (a) knew the loan application income fraud was intentional by 
IndyMac Bank, and; (b) took the appeal case (after the Bank lost the trial) 
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anyway, and; (c) appealed it twice while concealing the ‘closing’ 
(mortgage) file, and; (d) is defending two subsequent civil actions raised 
by the Burkes against Hopkins and Ocwen, maintaining the same posture 
and defiance. 

 

 
See Burkes’ US Supreme Court Petition re Deutsche Bank and Predatory Lending 

Case No.  18-1370, p. 15/16 
 

Fraud by a Client - 5. A lawyer should never knowingly assist a client in the commission of 
a criminal act or a fraudulent act. See Rule 1.02(c).  

Here, Hopkins (a) knew the loan application income fraud was 
intentional by IndyMac Bank, and yet; (b) took the appeal case (after the 
Bank lost the trial) anyway, and; (c) appealed it twice while concealing 
the ‘closing’ (mortgage) file, and; (d) is defending two subsequent civil 
actions raised by the Burkes against Hopkins and Ocwen, maintaining 
the same posture and defiance. 

 

Violation:  

LinkedIn Profile; In the Graham Fifth Circuit case Hopkins published the opinion with 
insensitive comments. A violation of Rule 7.02 (all above, with the exception of 2(iv) and 
(4)) and Rule 4.04(a) by publicly embarrassing the Grahams’. 
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Violation:  

LinkedIn Profile and Website(s); Shelley Hopkins claims to be a “Partner”, yet she is not a 
member and there is no record at SOS confirming her status as Partner. Indeed, there is not 
a single entry in SOS upon search of Shelley Luan Hopkins or Douglass . In summary, there is 
no record of her as a legal member or Partner of Hopkins & Williams, P.L.L.C., Hopkins Law, 
PLLC or Leighton, Hopkins & Williams, PLLC.  A violation of Rule 7.01 (d). 

 

 

Violation: 

Hopkins & Williams, P.L.L.C. is the correct legal name per SOS2. Nonetheless, letters from 
Hopkins either used the P.L.L.C. format or PLLC. Admittedly, Hopkins also recorded the 
‘assumed name’ of Hopkins & Williams, PLLC with the SOS, but the Burkes were confused - 

                                                        
2 Texas Secretary of State Direct Portal, found at; https://www.sos.state.tx.us/corp/sosda/index.shtml 

https://www.sos.state.tx.us/corp/sosda/index.shtml
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as most people would be - when there are many “related” firms. This clouds the firm name. 
Hopkins is in violation of the advertising and letterhead Rule 7.01 (a) and Rule 4.03. 

 

Violation:  

Hopkins ‘payoff’ debt collection letter was sent by Hopkins Law, PLLC,  Case #0543 Burke v 
Hopkins, Doc. 32 p. 43-45. Review of the letter shows it is a non-compliant letterhead and 
composition fails in law and regulatory requirements. The amount of the payoff is materially 
incorrect. The judgment is for $615,000.00. It is signed by Mark Hopkins, without 
designation, and who knows exactly how a letter should be structured to comply. 
Furthermore, Hopkins Law, PLLC, does not hold a surety bond nor is licensed by the State, a 
violation of State Law. 

 
Screenshot from Exhibit #FifthII, Burke v Ocwen – showing one of several repeated 

$615,000 (emphasis added) statements by Hopkins. 

 

See Texas Ethics Opinion 484; “Use of an attorney's stationery for collection purposes is 
not per se improper use of the attorney's letterhead, but the attorney must exercise his 
professional judgment regarding the validity and accuracy of the debt, and must make 
sure that no misleading, deceptive or false statements are contained in the collection 
letter.  

 
Screenshot from QWR Response Letter from Hopkins Law. 
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The attorney must make sure the letter does not advise the debtor concerning the law and 
does not provide detail warnings or threats about future court processes, and attorney's fees 
and court costs. 

 
No PLLC  on letterhead, no mention of signers position etc. 

 

A violation of the Letterhead Rules 7.01 and Rule 4.03  and 4.04. 
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Violation:  

Hopkins denial of Service of Process.  

The SOS Form 206—General Information (Certificate of Formation—Professional Limited 
Liability Company) states;  

 

“Article 2—Registered Agent and Registered Office: Office Address 
Requirements: The registered office address must be located at a street 
address where service of process may be personally served on the entity’s 
registered agent during normal business hours. Although the registered office 
is not required to be the entity’s principal place of business, the registered 
office may not be solely a mailbox service or telephone answering service 
(BOC § 5.201)”.  

 
Screenshots of Doc. 1 in both cases (removed) using deceptive  “snap” removal to 

obtain Federal Jurisdiction. 

 

Here, Hopkins claimed in Court motions that service was not received for either Ocwen nor 
Hopkins Law, PLLC. The facts show otherwise. Hopkins also refused to engage in 
communication with the Burkes’ who sought to clarify the method of service which would 
be most acceptable. There was no response. A breach of ethics. There was no justification 
to claim or refuse service in both cases when the office addresses listed are per the SOS 
website. Hopkins soon changed the Hopkins Law, PLLC address as recorded herein. A 
violation of Rule 4.03. 
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Violation:  

 

Hopkins failure to communicate, for another example, the Joint Case Management Plan. A 
violation of Rule 4.03. 

 
See, for example, Doc 14, Burke v Ocwen (same for Burke v Hopkins) 

 

Violation:  

Hopkins concealing evidence. A violation of Rule 4.03. 

 

Violation:  

Hopkins attempts to embarrass the Burkes’ who are senior citizens, and continually and 
maliciously direct derogatory remarks throughout motions and proceedings.  
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See Doc 35, p. 2, dated April 18th, 2019, Burke v Hopkins 

Another fabrication. The Burkes’ intervened to assist in collating evidence for their cases. 
Intervention is allowed in law, Hopkins makes it sound like it’s a criminal act. 

 

 
See Doc 35, p. 3, #5, dated April 18th, 2019, Burke v Hopkins 

Calling the Burkes’ disingenuous (see legal meaning below) when it’s not 10 years  
and until Nov. 28, 2018, the Burkes’ had judgment in their favor.  

 
disingenuous adjective artful, artificial, counterfeit, crafty, cunning, deceitful, deceiving, delusive, 
delusory, designing, devious, dishonest, dodging, evasive, false, false hearted, feigned, fraudulent, 

hypocritical, insidious, insincere, lacking frankness, lying, mendacious, misdealing, misleading, 
parum candidus, prevaricating, scheming, shifty, sly, spurious, tricky, truthless, uncandid, 

underhanded, unethical, ungenuine, unprincipled, unscrupulous, unstraightforward, untrustworthy, 
untruthful, wanting in candor, wily, without truth 

 
https://legal-dictionary.thefreedictionary.com/disingenuous 

 

A violation of Rule 4.03. 
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Disclaimer & Violations 
 
The Burkes’ actual complaint addresses the following rules of the Texas Disciplinary Rules; 

• Section 1 Client-Lawyer Relationship 
o Shelley Hopkins Violated Rules 1.02, 1.05, 1.07,  & 1.08. 

 
• Section 3 Advocate 

o Shelley Hopkins Violated Rules 3.01, 3.03, 3.04 & 3.08. 
 

• Section 4 Non-Client Relationship 
o Shelley Hopkins Violated Rules 4.01, 4.02, 4.03 & 4.04. 

 
• Section 5 Law Firms & Associates 

o Shelley Hopkins Violated Rules 5.01, 5.02 & 5.08. 
 

• Section 7 Information about Legal Services 
o Shelley Hopkins Violated Rules 7.01 & 7.02. 

 
• Section 8 Maintaining the Integrity of the Profession 

o Shelley Hopkins Violated Rules 8.02 & 8.04. 
 

• Section 9 Maintaining the Integrity of the Profession 
o Disclaimer: Relying on Severability Clause as provided in Section 9 and as 

non-lawyers, the Burkes’ rely on the fact that if they have missed quoting a 
Violation, the Ethics Committee will see fit to address any other violations or 
ask the Burkes’ to modify their complaint accordingly, should that be deemed 
necessary and for due process of their complaint. 

 

American Bar Association (ABA) Rules 
The Burkes’ have not referenced any particular Violation of these Rules. However, if this 
Ethics Committee does require these to be listed as well for the purposes of this complaint, 
the Burkes’ would respectfully ask the Committee to address any other violations relative to 
the ABA rules, or ask the Burkes’ to modify their complaint accordingly, should that be 
deemed necessary and for due process of their complaint. 
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List of Civil Actions 
 

It is recommended and assumed that the Complaint will be read in conjunction with the 
named civil actions below.  

 

2011-2015 

Deutsche Bank v. Joanna Burke, et al; Civil Action No. 4:11- CV-01658; in the Southern District 
of Texas, Houston Division (Judgment for Burkes) ("Deutsche Bank")  

Attorneys for Bank; Barrett, Daffin, Frappin, Turner & Engel (“BDF”) & Mark Hopkins, 
Hopkins & Williams, PLLC, from 2015 (directly after Bench Trial and Judgment for Burkes’) 

 

2016 

Deutsche Bank v. Joanna Burke, et al., Case No. 15-20201 in the U.S. Court of Appeals for Fifth 
Circuit (reversed and remanded) ("First Appeal"); 

Attorneys for Bank; Barrett, Daffin, Frappin, Turner & Engel (“BDF”) - Coury Jackocks was 
finally ‘removed’ in 2016 & and Shelley Hopkins of Hopkins Law, PLLC added ‘in 
replacement’ of Jacocks, BDF. 

 

2017 

Deutsche Bank v. Joanna Burke, et al,; Civil Action No. 4:11-CV-01658; in the Southern District 
of Texas, Houston Division (Second Judgment for Burkes) ("Deutsche Bank") 

Attorneys for Bank; Mark Hopkins, Shelley Hopkins and Hopkins Law, PLLC. 

 

2018 

Deutsche Bank v. Joanna Burke, et al., Case No. 18-20026 in the U.S. Court of Appeals for Fifth 
Circuit (reversed and rendered for issuance of foreclosure judgment) ("Second Appeal");  

Attorneys for Bank; Mark Hopkins, Shelley Hopkins and Hopkins Law, PLLC. 
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2018-2019 

John Burke and Joanna Burke v. Mark Hopkins, Shelley Hopkins & Hopkins Law, PLLC, Case 
removed from State Court to Federal Court by Hopkins; Civil Action No. 4:18-cv-04543  in 
the United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas, Houston Division 
("Hopkins"). 

Attorneys for Hopkins, et al; Defending ‘Pro Se’ . 

 
See Doc. 28, p. 10, Burke v Hopkins 

 

 

John Burke and Joanna Burke v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC, Case removed from State Court to 
Federal Court by Hopkins; Civil Action No. 4:18-cv-04544 in the United States District Court 
for the Southern District of Texas, Houston Division ("Ocwen"). 

Attorneys for Mortgage Servicer (non-bank); Mark Hopkins, Shelley Hopkins and 
Hopkins Law, PLLC. 

 

 

US SUPREME COURT  

Joanna Burke, et vir, Applicants v. Deutsche Bank National Trust Company.  

Petition attached as filed. This should be the tribunals first read document after the 
complaint itself. 

 

 

https://www.supremecourt.gov/search.aspx?filename=/docket/docketfiles/html/public/18-1370.html
https://www.supremecourt.gov/search.aspx?filename=/docket/docketfiles/html/public/18-1370.html
https://www.supremecourt.gov/search.aspx?filename=/docket/docketfiles/html/public/18-1370.html


5 
 

 

Shelley Luan Hopkins 
 

Is Guilty of [8.04] Misconduct 
(b) As used in subsection (a)(2) of this Rule, serious crime means 
barratry; any felony involving moral turpitude; any misdemeanor 
involving theft, embezzlement, or fraudulent or reckless 
misappropriation of money or other property; or any attempt, 
conspiracy, or solicitation of another to commit any of the foregoing 
crimes. 

 
See Ethics Attorney Grievance Process Paper, p. 7, 

http://www.texasbarcle.com/Materials/Events/9953/131639_01.pdf 

 

http://www.texasbarcle.com/Materials/Events/9953/131639_01.pdf
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Attorney Shelley Luan Hopkins (nee Douglass) violated the Rules by the following acts 
pertaining to the Burkes case(s) in the District Court, S.D. Houston and appeal(s) to the Court 
of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit.  

Note; Attorney Shelley Hopkins is a co-conspirator with husband and attorney Mark Hopkins 
and all his violations should be taken as added herein, if not listed. Immediately herein 
provides a background to the Burkes case[s] along with the summary of violations; 

 

Barrett, Daffin, Frappin, Turner  & Engel, LLP  

From the start of the Deutsche Bank v Burke case until the bench trial, the appointed 
attorneys appeared from foreclosure mill and law services firm, Barrett, Daffin, Frappin, 
Turner & Engel, LLP (“BDF”), of which there were many.  

In charge of the department and overseeing the Burkes’ case since inception (2011) until she 
departed in Nov. 2013, was Shelley Luan Douglass (now Hopkins).  

While at BDF, she was engaged in both a working and personal relationship with Mark 
Hopkins, of Hopkins & Williams, P.L.L.C.  

This would include the full duration of the Burkes case, which ended at the Court of Appeals 
for the Fifth Circuit on 28th November, 2018.  

 

The Shelley Luan Douglass & Mark Daniel Hopkins Merger 

Records show divorcee Shelley Luan Douglass married attorney and divorcee Mark Daniel 
Hopkins on May 5th, 2013 and shortly after the Givens1 trial in December 2012, where she 
was a witness for BDF as a representative of the Servicer and her soon-to-be husband, Mark 
Hopkins was the trial attorney, appointed by the ‘Bank’.  

Similar to Givens, the Hopkins were less than forthcoming about the work-personal 
relationship and it was only for the purposes of this complaint that the Burkes’ have now 
uncovered the date she left BDF to start work at Hopkins & Williams, P.L.L.C.  

 

Shelley Hopkins Joins Hopkins & Williams, P.L.L.C. / Hopkins Law, PLLC 

Shelley Hopkins left BDF for Hopkins & Williams, P.L.L.C. around November 2013, according 
to her Linkedin profile. 

                                                        
1 See Givens v Midland where Mark Hopkins is lead counsel and Shelley Douglass (Hopkins) provides affidavit 
from BDF; https://www.courtlistener.com/pdf/2012/12/05/givens_roderick_v._v._midland_mortgage_co.pdf 

https://www.courtlistener.com/pdf/2012/12/05/givens_roderick_v._v._midland_mortgage_co.pdf
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The violations listed against her husband, Mark Daniel Hopkins apply to Shelley Luan 
Hopkins, as a willing co-conspirator and attorney on the case(s). However, further violations 
are recorded as a result of Shelley Hopkins own actions.  

 

The First Appearance of Mark Hopkins and Dilatory Appearance of 
Shelley Hopkins 

Docket records confirm it was Shelley Hopkins who submitted the Notice of Appearance 
form in 2015 on behalf of Mark Hopkins as Hopkins & Williams, PLLC.  

However, she did not officially appear as an attorney of Hopkins Law, PLLC, until some 15 
months later, replacing her former subordinate at BDF, attorney Coury Jacocks, who 
represented the Bank at the bench trial.  

This appearance was planned as a result of the recent remand hearing in the District Court, 
where Joanna Burke called out [Mark] Hopkins as a ‘Bounty Hunter’, making reference to the 
fact he was a debt collector and Deutsche Bank merely a ‘straw man’, and directly after the 
Banks’ first Appeal. 

For the purposes of this complaint, the facts are undeniable. Shelley Hopkins is a joint-
conspirator and liable for the actions of Hopkins & Williams, P.L.L.C. [PLLC] and Hopkins 
Law, PLLC, and Mark Daniel Hopkins and BDF, their attorneys and related entities while she 
was in their employment. 

 

The Deutsche Bank Case and Subsequent Appeals 

A background of the case(s) is provided separately in this Complaint. The Burkes 
recommend the Dockets should be reviewed in detail (cases listed herein), including the 
latest US Supreme Court filing on Friday, April 26th, 2019. The TDRPC related to Shelley Luan 
Hopkins violations are listed herein. 

 

The Burkes’ Cases against Hopkins and Ocwen (Dec. 2018 – Present) 

A background of the case(s) is provided separately in this Complaint. The Burkes 
recommend the Dockets should be reviewed in detail (cases listed herein) The TDRPC 
related to Shelley Luan Hopkins violations are listed herein. 
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Social Network;  
Linkedin ‘Graham’ Posting Violation 

This includes posting a recent opinion on the Graham case at the Court of Appeals for the 
Fifth Circuit, with the comment;  

“Literally the shortest opinion we’ve ever received. Love it!”  

 and attached the Fifth Circuit opinion with the words  

“Affirmed. See Rule 47.6.”  

Graham v U.S. Bank Case # 18-50738, March 7, 2019.  

 
See Philadelphia Bar Assoc. Opinion 2012-8 

https://www.philadelphiabar.org/WebObjects/PBAReadOnly.woa/Contents/WebServerResources/CMSRes
ources/Opinion2012-8Final.pdf 

 

https://www.philadelphiabar.org/WebObjects/PBAReadOnly.woa/Contents/WebServerResources/CMSResources/Opinion2012-8Final.pdf
https://www.philadelphiabar.org/WebObjects/PBAReadOnly.woa/Contents/WebServerResources/CMSResources/Opinion2012-8Final.pdf
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Note; Mark Hopkins is always lead counsel, thus without confirming her role in the posting, 
this breaches Rule 7.02, as well as the other points mentioned. 

 

Social Network;  
Twitter ‘Fifth Circuit Briefs’ Posting Violation 

A picture of Mark Hopkins and Shelley Hopkins on the steps of the Court of Appeals for the 
Fifth Circuit, with the comment;  

“Who has the sample appellees’ brief in the Fifth Circuit website? Yep…we do! :) ”  

On the twitter account @shelleyluan, dated June 10, 2016. 
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Violation:  

Twitter article with image on steps of Fifth Circuit. Implying they have leverage in Fifth 
Circuit Court. A violation of advertising guidelines Rule 7.02.  

 

See ‘Discussion’ section on Legal Ethics Opinion 661; 
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TDRPC Violations by Shelley Luan Hopkins 
The Burkes’ have endeavored to go through the rules and apply the violations in detail. That 
said, they are non-lawyers, and the tribunal should make allowance for their understanding 
and application of the rules and correct as necessary. 

The Burkes’ Complaint addresses the following rules of the Texas Disciplinary Rules; 

 

Section 1 Client-Lawyer Relationship 
Shelley Hopkins Violated Rules  

1.02 - see Scope and Objectives of Representation (c) A lawyer shall not assist or counsel 
a client to engage in conduct that the lawyer knows is criminal or fraudulent. A lawyer 
may discuss the legal consequences of any proposed course of conduct with a client and may 
counsel and represent a client in connection with the making of a good faith effort to 
determine the validity, scope, meaning or application of the law. (d) When a lawyer has 
confidential information clearly establishing that a client is likely to commit a criminal or 
fraudulent act that is likely to result in substantial injury to the financial interests or property 
of another, the lawyer shall promptly make reasonable efforts under the circumstances to 
dissuade the client from committing the crime or fraud. (e) When a lawyer has confidential 
information clearly establishing that the lawyer's client has committed a criminal or 
fraudulent act in the commission of which the lawyer's services have been used, the lawyer 
shall make reasonable efforts under the circumstances to persuade the client to take 
corrective action. (f) When a lawyer knows that a client expects representation not 
permitted by the rules of professional conduct or other law, the lawyer shall consult with the 
client regarding the relevant limitations on the lawyer's conduct. (emphasis added). 

 

1.05 – see “(a) Confidential information includes both privileged information and 
unprivileged client information… (c) A lawyer may reveal confidential information:(4) 
When the lawyer has reason to believe it is necessary to do so in order to comply with a 
court order, a Texas Disciplinary Rule of Professional Conduct, or other law. (e) When 
a lawyer has confidential information clearly establishing that a client is likely to commit a 
criminal or fraudulent act that is likely to result in death or substantial bodily harm to a 
person, the lawyer shall reveal confidential information to the extent revelation reasonably 
appears necessary to prevent the client from committing the criminal or fraudulent act. (7) 
When the lawyer has reason to believe it is necessary to do so in order to prevent the client 
from committing a criminal or fraudulent act. (f) A lawyer shall reveal confidential 
information when required to do so by Rule 3.03(a)(2), 3.03(b), or by Rule 4.01(b). 

Violations of  1.02 and 1.05: The false income added to the mortgage 
application by IndyMac. The concealment of evidence “closing file”. The 
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attempts to introduce a fabricated “wet ink note”. The false statements 
about the Burkes’ integrity, e.g. income and assets and false claims re 
homestead taxes, etc. 

 

 

 
 

Hopkins Statement:  
Transcript Report, Doc. 126, p.13/14, Jan 2017, Deutsche Bank v Burke 
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Email from Joanna Burke to Beck Redden regarding Hopkins  “closing file”  

Exhibits and discussion refuting his court inferences about hidden income and assets etc. 
 

 

1.06 – see “Conflict Charged by an Opposing Party 17. Raising questions of conflict of 
interest is primarily the responsibility of the lawyer undertaking the representation. In 
litigation, a court may raise the question when there is reason to infer that the lawyer has 
neglected the responsibility. In a criminal case, inquiry by the court is generally required 
when a lawyer represents multiple defendants. Where the conflict is such as clearly to call 
in question the fair or efficient administration of justice, opposing counsel may 
properly raise the question.” 

 

1.07 – see “(a) A lawyer shall not act as intermediary between clients…” 

Violations of 1.06 and 1.07: The Burkes maintain that Hopkins does not 
have authority (and refuses to show authority) to act for both Deutsche 
Bank and Ocwen. The two civil actions raised by the Burkes after the 
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underlying case was final at the Fifth Circuit, is clear confirmation. The 
Hopkins maintain the position of defending themselves ‘pro se’ in the 
Hopkins case. They could not do this if there were two clients as they 
aver, based on the legal contracts, engagement letters and requirement 
to have professional indemnity insurance to cover any litigation similar 
to the Burkes’ which puts the Servicer or Bank in an adversarial position. 

 

1.08 – see “Acquisition of Interest in Litigation 7. This Rule embodies the traditional 
general precept that lawyers are prohibited from acquiring a proprietary interest in 
the subject matter of litigation. This general precept, which has its basis in common law 
champerty and maintenance…” 

Violations of  1.08: The Burkes maintain Hopkins is a debt buyer and 
debt collector and Deutsche Bank is a ‘straw man’. Hopkins violates 1.08 
on this basis. 

 

 

Section 3 Advocate 
Shelley Hopkins Violated Rules; 

3.01 Meritorious Claims and Contentions - 3. A filing or contention is frivolous if it contains 
knowingly false statements of fact. 

3.03 Candor Toward the Tribunal (a) A lawyer shall not knowingly:(1) make a false 
statement of material fact or law to a tribunal; (2) fail to disclose a fact to a tribunal when 
disclosure is necessary to avoid assisting a criminal or fraudulent act; (3) in an ex parte 
proceeding, fail to disclose to the tribunal an unprivileged fact which the lawyer reasonably 
believes should be known by that entity for it to make an informed decision; (4) fail to 
disclose to the tribunal authority in the controlling jurisdiction known to the lawyer to be 
directly adverse to the position of the client and not disclosed by opposing counsel; or (5) 
offer or use evidence that the lawyer knows to be false. (b) If a lawyer has offered material 
evidence and comes to know of its falsity, the lawyer shall make a good faith effort to 
persuade the client to authorize the lawyer to correct or withdraw the false evidence. If such 
efforts are unsuccessful, the lawyer shall take reasonable remedial measures, including 
disclosure of the true facts. (c) The duties stated in paragraphs (a) and (b) continue until 
remedial legal measures are no longer reasonably possible. (emphasis added). 

3.04 Fairness in Adjudicatory Proceedings - A lawyer shall not: (a) unlawfully obstruct 
another party's access to evidence; in anticipation of a dispute unlawfully alter, destroy 
or conceal a document or other material that a competent lawyer would believe has 
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potential or actual evidentiary value; or counsel or assist another person to do any such act. 
(b) falsify evidence... (emphasis added). 

Violations of  3.01, 3.03 and 3.04: The false income added to the mortgage 
application by IndyMac. The concealment of evidence “closing file”. The 
attempts to introduce a fabricated “wet ink note”. The false statements 
about the Burkes’ integrity, e.g. income and assets and false claims re 
homestead taxes, etc. 

 

 

 

3.08 Lawyer as Witness - (a) A lawyer shall not accept or continue employment as an 
advocate before a tribunal in a contemplated or pending adjudicatory proceeding if the 
lawyer knows or believes that the lawyer is or may be a witness necessary to establish an 
essential fact on behalf of the lawyer's client (b) A lawyer shall not continue as an advocate 
in a pending adjudicatory proceeding if the lawyer believes that the lawyer will be compelled 
to furnish testimony that will be substantially adverse to the lawyer's client, unless the client 
consents after full disclosure.(c) Without the client's informed consent, a lawyer may not act 
as advocate in an adjudicatory proceeding in which another lawyer in the lawyer's firm is 
prohibited by paragraphs (a) or (b) from serving as advocate. If the lawyer to be called as a 
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witness could not also serve as an advocate under this Rule, that lawyer shall not take an 
active role before the tribunal in the presentation of the matter. 

 

Violations of  3.08: The Burkes maintain that Hopkins does not have 
authority (and refuses to show authority) to act for both Deutsche Bank 
and Ocwen. The two civil actions raised by the Burkes after the 
underlying case was final at the Fifth Circuit, is clear confirmation. The 
Hopkins maintain the position of defending themselves ‘pro se’ in the 
Hopkins case. They could not do this if there was two clients as they aver, 
based on the legal contracts, engagement letters and requirement to 
have professional indemnity insurance to cover any litigation similar to 
the Burkes’ which puts the Servicer or Bank in an adversarial position. 

 

Section 4 Non-Client Relationship 
Shelley Hopkins Violated Rules; 

4.01 “Truthfulness in Statements to Others - In the course of representing a client a lawyer 
shall not knowingly: (a) make a false statement of material fact or law to a third person; or 
(b) fail to disclose a material fact to a third person when disclosure is necessary to avoid 
making the lawyer a party to a criminal act or knowingly assisting a fraudulent act 
perpetrated by a client.” (emphasis added). 

Violations of  4.01: The false income added to the mortgage application 
by IndyMac. The concealment of evidence “closing file”. The attempts to 
introduce a fabricated “wet ink note”. The false statements about the 
Burkes’ integrity, e.g. income and assets and false claims re homestead 
taxes, etc. 

Untruths told to Connie Pfeiffer and/or Fatima Ali Hassan of Beck 
Redden [Burkes’ former counsel] at both conference hearings and in 
phone calls during mediation regarding falsehoods and slanderous 
allegations about the Burkes ‘hidden’ income and assets. 
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See Doc 93-1, p. 4, (fmr) Hon. Judge Smith’s Opinion after Bench Trial  

 Judgment for Burkes  
(Hopkins absurd argument: this is the Burkes’ decade of mischief,  

and delaying to avoid foreclosure) 
 

 

4.02 “Communication with One Represented by Counsel” is listed here by the Burkes 
pertaining to a rule that should be listed here, namely; “lawyer(s) should be honest and not 
untruthful in conversations by telephone with opposing counsel”.  

Violations of 4.02: Untruths told to Connie Pfeiffer and/or Fatima Ali 
Hassan of Beck Redden [Burkes’ former counsel] at both conference 
hearings and in phone calls during mediation regarding falsehoods and 
slanderous allegations about the Burkes ‘hidden’ income and assets. 

 

4.03 “In dealing on behalf of a client with a person who is not represented by counsel, a 
lawyer shall not state or imply that the lawyer is disinterested. When the lawyer knows 
or reasonably should know that the unrepresented person misunderstands the lawyer's role 
in the matter, the lawyer shall make reasonable efforts to correct the misunderstanding.” 

Violations of 4.03: The refusal by Hopkins to communicate with the 
Burkes. An example is the failure to reach out to discuss the Joint Case 
Management Plans for both new cases in the District Court, e.g. Burke v 
Hopkins and Burke v Ocwen. Another example is claims they did not 
receive Process of Service for the companies, which is incorrect. They 
also refused to respond to communication from the Burkes’ asking about 
this issue. 
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Hopkins & Williams P.L.L.C. – Hopkins did not notify the Court, nor the 
Burkes about the legal entity change to Hopkins Law, PLLC. A violation of 
Rule 4.03. 

 

4.04 “(a) In representing a client, a lawyer shall not use means that have no substantial 
purpose other than to embarrass, delay, or burden a third person, or use methods of 
obtaining evidence that violate the legal rights of such a person.” 

Violations of 4.04: Hopkins repeated attempts to embarrass the Burkes’ 
with false claims of causing the 7 year litigation when the Burkes 
obtained judgment in their favor, twice ( March 2015 and Dec. 2017). 

 Repeatedly stating the loan value of $615,000 many times with 
emphasis added to embarrass. 

 
Screenshot from Exhibit #FifthII, Burke v Ocwen – showing one of several repeated 

$615,000 (emphasis added) statements by Hopkins. 

 

Also the constant use of the Fifth Circuit “quote” in pleadings, another 
misstatement, about a “decade of free living” in both appeals and later 
civil actions.  

 
Screenshot from Doc. 34, p. 2, Footnote 2, Burke v Hopkins 

 

Hopkins repeatedly calls the Burkes’ “vexatious” and entering Court 
cases in “bad faith” which are treacherous statements in breach of legal 
ethics and code of conduct standards. It is abhorrent.  

Screenshot from Doc. 14, p. 2, Burke v Hopkins 

 



19 
 

Furthermore, Shelley Hopkins statements on LinkedIn regarding the 
‘Graham’ case is disgraceful and with her title of “Partner”.

 

 

Section 5 Law Firms & Associates 
Shelley Hopkins Violated Rule; 

5.01 Responsibilities of a Partner or Supervisory Lawyer A lawyer shall be subject to 
discipline because of another lawyer's violation of these rules of professional conduct if: (a) 
The lawyer is a partner or supervising lawyer and orders, encourages, or knowingly permits 
the conduct involved; or (b) The lawyer is a partner in the law firm in which the other lawyer 
practices, is the general counsel of a government agency's legal department in which the 
other lawyer is employed, or has direct supervisory authority over the other lawyer, and 
with knowledge of the other lawyer's violation of these rules knowingly fails to take 
reasonable remedial action to avoid or mitigate the consequences of the other lawyer's 
violation. 

5.02 Responsibilities of a Supervised Lawyer - 1. Rule 5.02 embodies the fundamental 
concept that every lawyer is a trained, mature, licensed professional who has sworn to 
uphold ethical standards and who is responsible for the lawyer's own conduct. 
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Accordingly, a lawyer is not relieved from compliance with these rules because the 
lawyer acted under the supervision of an employer or other person. 

5.08 Prohibited Discriminatory Activities - (a) A lawyer shall not willfully, in connection 
with an adjudicatory proceeding, except as provided in paragraph (b), manifest, by words or 
conduct, bias or prejudice based on race, color, national origin, religion, disability, age, sex, 
or sexual orientation towards any person involved in that proceeding in any capacity. 1. 
Subject to certain exemptions, paragraph (a) of this Rule prohibits willful expressions of bias 
or prejudice in connection with adjudicatory proceedings that are directed towards any 
persons involved with those proceedings in any capacity. Because the prohibited conduct 
only must occur “in connection with” an adjudicatory proceeding, it applies to 
misconduct transpiring outside of as well as in the presence of the tribunal’s presiding 
adjudicatory official. Moreover, the broad definition given to the term “adjudicatory 
proceeding” under these Rules means that paragraph (a)’s prohibition applies to many 
settings besides conventional litigation in federal or state courts.   
 

Section 7 Information about Legal Services 
Shelley Hopkins Violated Rules;  

7.01 Firm Names and Letterhead Violation(s) (a) A lawyer in private practice shall not 
practice under a trade name, a name that is misleading as to the identity of the lawyer or 
lawyers practicing under such name, or a firm name containing names other than those of 
one or more of the lawyers in the firm, except that the names of a professional corporation, 
professional association, limited liability partnership, or professional limited liability 
company may contain “P.C.,”“L.L.P.,” “P.L.L.C.,” or similar symbols indicating the 
nature of the organization, and if otherwise lawful a firm may use as, or continue to include 
in, its name the name or names of one or more deceased or retired members of the firm or 
of a predecessor firm in a continuing line of succession. Nothing herein shall prohibit a 
married woman from practicing under her maiden name. (d) A lawyer shall not hold himself 
or herself out as being a partner, shareholder, or associate with one or more other lawyers 
unless they are in fact partners, shareholders, or associates. 

Violations of 7.01: The Burkes’ contend that Hopkins & Williams P.L.L.C. 
letterhead showed P.L.L.C. however, the Hopkins Law, PLLC letterhead 
does not show PLLC. A violation.  

They also contend the firm name is misleading as Hopkins is part of a 
conglomerate of legal firms using similar names. 

Shelley Hopkins holds herself out to be a Partner at [at least] Hopkins 
Law, PLLC, but SOS research proves otherwise.  
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“Our Managing Partners” – HopkinsLawTexas.com 

 

7.02 Communications Concerning a Lawyer's Services (2) contains any reference in a public 
media advertisement to past successes or results obtained (3) is likely to create an 
unjustified expectation about results the lawyer can achieve, or states or implies that the 
lawyer can achieve results by means that violate these rules or other law; (5) states or 
implies that the lawyer is able to influence improperly or upon irrelevant grounds any 
tribunal, legislative body, or public official (emphasis added). 

Shelley Hopkins Twitter article with image on steps of Fifth Circuit. 
Implying they have leverage in Fifth Circuit Court. A violation of 
advertising guidelines Rule 7.02.  

Shelley Hopkins ‘Graham’ opinion and comment posted on LinkedIn in 
2019. Again, like the Twitter article, implying they have favoritism with 
the Fifth Circuit Court. A violation of advertising guidelines Rule 7.02.  

 

Section 8 Maintaining the Integrity of the Profession 
Shelley Hopkins Violated Rules;  

8.02 Judicial and Legal Officials (a) A lawyer shall not make a statement that the lawyer 
knows to be false or with reckless disregard as to its truth or falsity concerning the 
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qualifications or integrity of a judge, adjudicatory official or public legal officer, or of a 
candidate for election or appointment to judicial or legal office (emphasis added). 

Hopkins made serious hearsay allegations about the (fmr) Hon. 
Magistrate Judge Stephen Wm. Smith, without evidence or foundation in 
motions submitted to the Fifth Circuit on appeal.   

 

 

8.04 Misconduct (a) A lawyer shall not: (1) violate these rules, knowingly assist or induce 
another to do so, or do so through the acts of another, whether or not such violation occurred 
in the course of a client-lawyer relationship; (2) commit a serious crime or commit any other 
criminal act that reflects adversely on the lawyer's honesty, trustworthiness or fitness as a 
lawyer in other respects; (3) engage in conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit or 
misrepresentation; (4) engage in conduct constituting obstruction of justice; (5) state or 
imply an ability to influence improperly a government agency or official; (12) violate any 
other laws of this state relating to the professional conduct of lawyers and to the practice of 
law. (b) As used in subsection (a)(2) of this Rule, serious crime means barratry; any felony 
involving moral turpitude; any misdemeanor involving theft, embezzlement, or fraudulent 
or reckless misappropriation of money or other property; or any attempt, conspiracy, or 
solicitation of another to commit any of the foregoing crimes. (emphasis added). 

Every violation listed in the complaint can be assumed as repeated here.   
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Section 9 Maintaining the Integrity of the Profession;  
9.01 Severability 

Disclaimer: Relying on Severability Clause as provided in Section 9 and as non-lawyers, the 
Burkes’ rely on the fact that if they have missed quoting a Violation, the Ethics Committee 
will see fit to address any other violations or ask the Burkes’ to modify their complaint 
accordingly, should that be deemed necessary and for due process of their complaint. 

 

 

Expanded Discussion on Violations as Listed; 
Extended commentary  

Hopkins violated Rule 4.01 in many ways discussed in this complaint and since their 
appearance at the Burkes’ case. They have maintained this posture to this current date:- 

(a) False Statement of Fact - 2. A lawyer violates paragraph (a) of this Rule either by making 
(i) a false statement of law or material fact or (ii) by incorporating or affirming such a 
statement made by another person. 

Failure to Disclose A Material Fact – 3(b) …a lawyer must not allow fidelity to a client to 
become a vehicle for a criminal act or a fraud being perpetrated by that client. Consequently, 
a lawyer must disclose a material fact to a third party if the lawyer knows that the client is 
perpetrating a crime or a fraud and the lawyer knows that disclosure is necessary to prevent 
the lawyer from becoming a party to that crime or fraud.  

Here, Hopkins never disclosed the material fact, instead chose to conceal 
it; (a) knew the loan application income fraud was intentional by 
IndyMac Bank, yet still; (b) took the appeal case (after the Bank lost the 
trial) anyway, and; (c) appealed it twice while concealing the ‘closing’ 
(mortgage) file, and; (d) is defending two subsequent civil actions raised 
by the Burkes against Hopkins and Ocwen, maintaining the same posture 
and defiance. This is evidenced by Hopkins’ motion[s] stating the Burkes’ 
have no right to quote or rely upon the Penal Code and their rights of 
remedy are available via ethics complaints and sanctions, inferring these 
organizations or sanctions as lacking any material substance or risk to 
Hopkins, despite the crimes. 

4. When a lawyer discovers that a client has committed a criminal or fraudulent act in the 
course of which the lawyer's services have been used, or that the client is committing or 
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intends to commit any criminal or fraudulent act, other of these Rules require the lawyer to 
urge the client to take appropriate action. See Rules 1.02(d), (e), (f); 3.03(b).  

Here, Hopkins ‘claims’ to represent Deutsche Bank and Ocwen which is 
disputed and unknown, but assuming that one or both are clients, and 
yet; (a) knew the loan application income fraud was intentional by 
IndyMac Bank, and; (b) took the appeal case (after the Bank lost the trial) 
anyway, and; (c) appealed it twice while concealing the ‘closing’ 
(mortgage) file, and; (d) is defending two subsequent civil actions raised 
by the Burkes against Hopkins and Ocwen, maintaining the same posture 
and defiance. 

 
See Burkes’ US Supreme Court Petition re Deutsche Bank and Predatory Lending 

Case No.  18-1370, p. 15/16 
 

 

Fraud by a Client - 5. A lawyer should never knowingly assist a client in the commission of 
a criminal act or a fraudulent act. See Rule 1.02(c).  

Here, Hopkins (a) knew the loan application income fraud was 
intentional by IndyMac Bank, and yet; (b) took the appeal case (after the 
Bank lost the trial) anyway, and; (c) appealed it twice while concealing 
the ‘closing’ (mortgage) file, and; (d) is defending two subsequent civil 
actions raised by the Burkes against Hopkins and Ocwen, maintaining 
the same posture and defiance. 
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Violation:  

LinkedIn Profile; In the Graham Fifth Circuit case Hopkins published the opinion with 
insensitive comments. A violation of Rule 7.02 (all above, with the exception of 2(iv) and 
(4)) and Rule 4.04(a) by publicly embarrassing the Grahams’. 

 

Violation:  

LinkedIn Profile and Website(s); Hopkins claims to be a “Partner”, yet she is not a member 
and there is no record at SOS confirming her status as Partner. Indeed, there is not a single 
entry as SOS for a Shelley Luan Hopkins or Shelley Luan Douglass. In summary, there is no 
record of her as a legal member or Partner of Hopkins & Williams, P.L.L.C., Hopkins Law, 
PLLC or Leighton, Hopkins & Williams, PLLC.  A violation of Rule 7.01 (d). 

 

Violation: 

Hopkins & Williams, P.L.L.C. is the correct legal name per SOS2. Nonetheless, letters from 
Hopkins either used the P.L.L.C. format or PLLC. Admittedly, Hopkins also recorded the 
‘assumed name’ of Hopkins & Williams, PLLC with the SOS, but the Burkes were confused - 
as most people would be - when there are many “related” firms. This clouds the firm name. 
Hopkins is in violation of the advertising and letterhead Rule 7.01 (a) and Rule 4.03. 

 

Violation:  

Hopkins ‘payoff’ debt collection letter was sent by Hopkins Law, PLLC,  Case #0543 Burke v 
Hopkins, Doc. 32 p. 43-45. Review of the letter shows it is a non-compliant letterhead and 
composition fails in law and regulatory requirements. The amount of the payoff is materially 
incorrect. The judgment is for $615,000.00. It is signed by Shelley Hopkins, without 
designation, and who knows exactly how a letter should be structured to comply. 
Furthermore, Hopkins Law, PLLC, does not hold a surety bond nor is licensed by the State, a 
violation of State Law. 

See Texas Ethics Opinion 484; “Use of an attorney's stationery for collection purposes is 
not per se improper use of the attorney's letterhead, but the attorney must exercise his 
professional judgment regarding the validity and accuracy of the debt, and must make 
sure that no misleading, deceptive or false statements are contained in the collection 
                                                        
2 Texas Secretary of State Direct Portal, found at; https://www.sos.state.tx.us/corp/sosda/index.shtml 

https://www.sos.state.tx.us/corp/sosda/index.shtml
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letter. The attorney must make sure the letter does not advise the debtor concerning the law 
and does not provide detail warnings or threats about future court processes, and attorney's 
fees and court costs. 

 

A violation of the Letterhead Rules 7.01 and Rule 4.03  and 4.04. 

 

Violation:  

Hopkins denial of Service of Process.  

The SOS Form 206—General Information (Certificate of Formation—Professional Limited 
Liability Company) states;  

 

“Article 2—Registered Agent and Registered Office: Office Address 
Requirements: The registered office address must be located at a street 
address where service of process may be personally served on the entity’s 
registered agent during normal business hours. Although the registered office 
is not required to be the entity’s principal place of business, the registered 
office may not be solely a mailbox service or telephone answering service 
(BOC § 5.201)”.  

 
Screenshots of Doc. 1 in both cases (removed) using deceptive  “snap” removal to obtain 

Federal Jurisdiction. 

 

Here, Hopkins claimed in Court motions that service was not received for either Ocwen nor 
Hopkins Law, PLLC. The facts show otherwise. Hopkins also refused to engage in 
communication with the Burkes’ who sought to clarify the method of service which would 
be most acceptable. There was no response. A breach of ethics. There was no justification to 
claim or refuse service in both cases when the office addresses listed are per the SOS website. 
Hopkins soon changed the Hopkins Law, PLLC address as recorded herein. A violation of 
Rule 4.03. 
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Violation:  

 

Hopkins failure to communicate, for another example, the Joint Case Management Plan. A 
violation of Rule 4.03. 

 
See, for example, Doc 14, Burke v Ocwen (same for Burke v Hopkins) 

 

Violation:  

Hopkins concealing evidence. A violation of Rule 4.03. 

 

Violation:  

Hopkins attempts to embarrass the Burkes’ who are senior citizens, and continually and 
maliciously direct derogatory remarks throughout motions and proceedings.  
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See Doc 35, p. 2, dated April 18th, 2019, Burke v Hopkins 

Another fabrication. The Burkes’ intervened to assist in collating evidence for their cases. 
Intervention is allowed in law, Hopkins makes it sound like it’s a criminal act. 

 

 
See Doc 35, p. 3, #5, dated April 18th, 2019, Burke v Hopkins 

Calling the Burkes’ disingenuous (see legal meaning below) when it’s not 10 years  
and until Nov. 28, 2018, the Burkes’ had judgment in their favor.  

 
disingenuous adjective artful, artificial, counterfeit, crafty, cunning, deceitful, deceiving, delusive, 
delusory, designing, devious, dishonest, dodging, evasive, false, false hearted, feigned, fraudulent, 

hypocritical, insidious, insincere, lacking frankness, lying, mendacious, misdealing, misleading, 
parum candidus, prevaricating, scheming, shifty, sly, spurious, tricky, truthless, uncandid, 

underhanded, unethical, ungenuine, unprincipled, unscrupulous, unstraightforward, untrustworthy, 
untruthful, wanting in candor, wily, without truth 

 
https://legal-dictionary.thefreedictionary.com/disingenuous 

 

A violation of Rule 4.03. 
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